B NG g R RN R W
@x*******#****#

APP N I_,.ACCQUNT



ERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN

4

APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS
1964-85



INTRODUCTORY

_ This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of Rajasthan for the year 1964-65 presents the accounts of sums expended in the
year ended the 31st March, 1965, compared with the sums specified in the Schedules

appended to the Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the
Constitution of India.

. 'Il_xll',hcsc Accounts—

‘0’ stands for original grant or appropriation.
‘8" stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.
‘R’ stands for reappropriations, withdrawals or surrenders sanctioned
by a competent authorit Y.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.



L
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS _:
Number and name of Total grant i\n:tn_u[ Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or expenditure with total grant or
appropriation appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Re. Rs. Rs, Bs.
1. Land Revenue
Voted 2.01,93,000 2,16:41,150 s 14,458,150
Charged 46,000 45,151 549 e
11. State Excise
Duties
Voted §9,76,000  89,96,637 * 20,537
Charged 25,000 24,455 o 545 A
I1I. Taxes on Vehicles
Voted 774,000 78620 17,724
Charged 61,000, 9959 } £ 1,686
IV. Sales Tax
Voted $9.12,000 40,28,240  28,83,760 ..
Charged 42,000 36,874 5,120
V. Other Tases and
Duties
Voted 9.96,000 7,69,910  2,26,090
f oy,
AL St-a.'mps
Voted 4.56,000 3,99,672 56,328 sa
1,56,
\TII Rf‘-gistration'li‘ees {
Voted 936,000 2,09,714 26,286 -
Interest on Deht
and other O});.
gations : -
07964907 . 6,19,997

' Chairged 9,73,45,000



3

Number and 2same of Total grang, Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or expenditure with total grant or
j appropriation appropriation

Less than Moie than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Appropriation for ~-
Reduction or
Avoidance of Debt
Charged 1.87,42,000 1.34,97,157  52,41,843
VIIT. Parliament, State/
Union Territory
Legislatures
Voted 28,31,000 2263926 567,074 oy
Charged 65,000 64,477 a23 oI o
© IX.  General Adminis-
tration
Voted 2,61.04,000 2,63,30,193 ole 2,26,193
Charged 10,74,000  10,45,896 28,104
X. Administration of
Justice
Voted 55.47,000 54.,79.780 67,220
Charged 11,42.000 11,07.729 34,271
X1, \Jails '
Voted 40.,89.000 40,83,052 5,948 :
XA Poligael et 1 abr '
Voted 7,06,30,000 6,91,30,152 14.99.,848
; Charged 3.000 658 2,342
XTII. Miscellaneous .
Departments :
Voted 1,03,74,000 1,02.26.514 °  1.47.486 )
Charged ) 10,000 4,361 9,639 o
~ X1V. Scientific Depart- .
ments
Voted 50.63.000  42,31,592 8,31.408

Charged ~11.000 - 4,681 6,319



4

Number and name of

S : ared "I
stual Expendityre SO '
Total grant Actu : ant or *
= “tiuf expenditure  with tOtﬂ&gtl;On
8rant oF sppropistion appropriation i S

ot

Less thi;:n More than
granted/ granted) ]
appropriated appropriatec

.P Rs, Rs. Ra.
uSe .
XV. Education 47.78.558
Vot,ed ]5 37’18,(}(}0 15_,84.96;538 .-393 y LD
Charged 1,000 . qos
XVI. Medical . 4o
Voted 4,65,22,000 4,59,79,700 5»“;’;:?1
Charged 9,000 6,869 13
L) |
XVIL. Public Health A 473816 1
4,46,41,816 s |
Voted 4,41,68,000 4,46,
XVIII. Agriculture , '
Voted 2,74,63,000 2,4597,5682  28,55,418 i
ote 3 1500, ; 3
XIX. Animal Hushandry : : |
Voted 1,83,03,000 1,81,9885¢ = 1,94,146 R
XX. Co-operation 1 2 IR
Voted 94166,0008 581,064,943 512,91, 007 SRS L. ¥
XX1. Industries S indin £ 614
Voted 54’91,000 37,92,386 16,98,7]4_ ol .i..; i,
Charged 48,000 47,290 bl
XXII. Community Devye.
lopment, Projects, TPBRTENG +
National Extension o e A
ervice and Tocal - {bentgndy 5
evelopment ' Lot
Works .
VOterl 3,18,03:000 3,05,35;736 12;67,294[ .e
XXIII. Labour and
Employment

Voted 57,30,000 - 47,44,605  9,85,395 o




Number aud name of
grant or appropriation

XXIV.

Total grant

or
appropriation
Rs.
Miscellaneous So-
c¢ial and Develop-
mental Organisa-
tions
Voted 1,61,21,000

XXV. Multipurpose

XXVI.

XXVIL.

XXVITL.

XXIX,

XXX,

XXXI.

River Schemes

Yoted 2,89,09,000
Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embank-
ment and Drain-

age Works

Yoted 1,54,42,000
Public Works

Voted 4,48,46,000

Charged 95,000
Road and Water
Transport Schemes -

Voted 1.64,00,000
Famine Relief

Voted 4,96,68,000

Pensions and other
Retirement Bene-
fits and Commuta-
tion of Pensions

Yoted 1,38,52,000
Charged 1,39,000
Territorial and
Political Pensions
Yoted 2,000

5

Actual Expeuditure compared
oexpenditure  with total grant or
appropriation
Loss than  More than
granted/ granied/
appropriated appropriated
"Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,51,51,874 9,69,126 A
2,99,30,430 10,21,430
1.59,38,008 4,96,098
4.81,57,401 s 33,11,401
53,070 1,930
57,903,493 1,06,06,507 A
4.90,58,647 6,090,353 Lo
1,23,66,730  14,95.270 :
1,21,559 17441 .
606 1,394



: |
]
Number a9 ame of  Tofal grant Aetual - kD \]wluhturc mmpﬂlcdl
graug or “I'L'I'l;;);'li]-}lliuzll ) folll‘; l expenditure with total’ ;:lant- or
a,ppmpri:itirm £l ; appropri.tion 1
Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated .1]1pmpnn‘m
s, Rs, : Rs. Rs. ‘
XXXII. P]"i‘r}o T)“r&eg n“(] | |
Owances of ¢ s |
ndian Rulers
Voted 15,25,000 13,70,459 1,54.541
XXXIL, gt“tmmlv and
P Ilnfmu-
Ts) ‘ D 2
Voted 70,71,000  68,98,838 1,72,16 |
XXXIV. Forest o 24
i m‘f’otpd 08.97.000 94,590,537 4,37,463 sk
' wiald C 7000
Charged 1,000 ol 1.0 ‘
XXXV, Miscellaneous |
3 Voted 2.02,44,000 1,91,94,659 10,40,-’;3;71 oy
Charged 92,000 84418 7,982 J e i
XXXVI. Other Miscolla- _ = |

neous Contribu- : ‘
tions and As- |
signments (,4" ' B

Voted 60,80.000  57,88,136 «  3,00,864 i,

XXXVII. Expenditure con-
Nected with the
National Emer-
gency, 1962

doividle A
Voted 13,00,000 3,35,408 9,64,592

XXXVIII. Payment of Com- R (TR
pensation to Land '
Holders, ete., on
the abolition of the
Zamindari System

Voted 4,00,00,000 2:04,30,661 1 ,9'{5,69,339

XXXIX. Capital Outlay

on Improvement
of Public Health

Voted .+ 1.38,78.000. . 70,53,540  .68,24,460 e



Nuymber and name of Actual -

Tut.a;l grant .
grant.or. appr()pu.it.wn

or .
appropriation

Rs. Rs.

XL. Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Agri-
cultural Imp-
rovement and
Research

Voted

28,85,000  40,71,029

Capital Outlay on
Industrial Deve-
lopment

Voted 1,00,34,000  40,23,445

XLII. Capital Outlay on

Multipurpose Ri-

ver Nchemes and

Capital Outlay

on lurf_rdtmn

I\u\liriilun 1m-

!mulmunt lml

Drainage Works .

(Commerecial)
Voted

23,58,01,000 15,98,80,505

Chearged 16,000 11,503
XLIII.  Capital Outlay on
i =Py b ive Wtk T e

Voted 3777,76.000  3,75,11,401

e 'fearqert‘ 2,000 1,885

X1IV. Capital Outlav on
-+ 7" :Other Works ™
Voted 4,92,000 1,14,237
Capital Outlay on
Road and Water : o
Transport Schemes VL AT

Voted 1,28,05:000

expenditure

94,38,080

7

Iixpenditure compared
with total grant or
appropriation

Less than More than

granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
Rs. 18,
11,86,029
69,10,5556
7,59,20,405
4,497
.2,64,699
115
3,77,763 G

1,03,16,011

e




8
Number and name of  Total grant  Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or expenditure with total grant or
appropriation appropriation
Less than  More than
granted;  granted/
appropriated appropriaia
Es. Rs. Rs- Rs.
XLVI. Payments of Com-
muted Value of
Pensions
Voted 3,90,000 1,79,715 2,10,285 e
Charged 64,000 63,793 247 o
XLVII, Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Go-
vernment Trading
Voted 27,20,73,000 16,67,86,282 10,52,86,718 &
Public Debt
Charged 34,50,54,000  29,09,49,367 . 5,41,04,633 i
XLVIII. Loansand Advan-
ces by Statef
Union Territory |
Governments |
Voted 21,38,68,000 21,54,66,046 15,98,046
XLIX, Capital Outlay on
Consumer Co-
operatives
Voted 2,50,000 1,58,350 91,6560 o 4
- Voted 1,67,84,33,000 1,33,62,97,483 25,76,95,755 1,45,60,238
OTAL
Charged 46,40,67,000 40,52,06,067 §.,94,70,930 6,19,997

GrAND ToTAL

2,04,24,90,000 1,74,05,03,650 31,71,66,685 1,51,80,2356

The excesses over the voted grants in the following cases require regularisa-

tion :(—

8. No,
1.

Ty

3

Number and name of the grant

I—Land Revenue

II— State Excize Duties

- IX—General Administration



3. No. Number and name of the grant
4. XV—Education

5. XVII—Public Health

6. XXV—Multipurpose River Schemes

s XXVI—Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works

8. XXVII—Public Works

0. XL—Capital Outla Yy on Schemes of Agricultural Improve-
ment and Research

10, XLVIII—Loans and Advances by State/Union Territory
Governments

The excess over the charged appropriation, Interest on Debt ang Other
Obligations, also requires regularisation.

As the grants and appropriations are for the gross amounts required for
expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not include re.

coveries which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure, The

net expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the

Appro-
priation Accounts and that shown in the I

inance Accounts is indicated beloy._

Voted Charged
: ) Rs. Rs.,
Total expenditure according to A ppropriation
Accounts - 1,33,52,97,483 49,5'3,06,06?’
Deduct—Total recoveries : T 32,90,66,825 63,753
Net total expenditure as shown in the Finance
Accounts 1,00,62,30,658 :-{.0,51}43,31_;

The details of the recoveries referred to above are given in Appendiy.

. The Appropriation Accounts have been pl‘cpal'u.tl and examined undep m
ditrection in accordance Wwith the requirements of Article 149‘01_‘ ﬂl.f? Constitutio,
of India, read with paragraph 11 (4) of the Govcl_'nme-nt cfi_ India (Augit and
Accounts) Order, 1936, asadapted uudcr' the India (Pm‘_"-‘-*‘oml Constityg;
Order, 1947. On the basis of the information and expla.fna-‘tlons .tha,t. my off;
have obtained, I certify that these accounts are corri:ct, subject to the observat
in the Audit Report on the Accounts for 1964-65.

0n)
Cers
long

Naw D A. K. ROY,
NE HLHTY . - MR . |
: E[T;v 5 43 Comptroller and Auditor General of Indig




10

GRANT- No. 1. LAND REVENUE -
Total grant or Actual Excess(+) ‘
appropriation expenditure Saving(—) 'r
|

Ba i Ra 2s.

[
Voted W ¢ I

Major Head “9. Land Revenue”

Original 1,79,83.000 |
2,01,93.000 2,16,41,150 --14,48,150

Supplementary 22.10,000 |

Amount surrendered during : |
| the year (31st March, 1965) By, ; 2,67.819
Tt !
| Charged
| :
Original 1,000 f
46,000 45,151 —849
Supplementary 45,000

1 Amount surrendered during i :"
the year (31st March, 1965) 679

Notes and Comments

(i) In the voted grant, the expenditure exceeded the provision by
Rs. 14,48,150, which requires to~be regularised. -

(#%) (@).The excess occurred mainly under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

D.2.4. District Charges Other than
Training Schools

0 " 1,27.56
S 10.76 1,36.97 1,55.57 -}-18.60
R —1.35 | :

The amount of Rs. 10.76 lakhs provided by supplementary grant on the

8th Marech, 1965 proved inadequate; the surrender of Rs. 1.35 l_ﬂkhs on the |

| last day of the year was also unjustified. The reasons for the final excess of
Rs. 18.60 Jakhs have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

|
[
i
E e T R AR | Ve i A A TR



11

The excess was partly counterbalanced by savings mainly under the gronp-
head mentioned in note (#¢) below : LT

(i) Substantial saving occurred under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(4-)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

B. Charges on account of land
revenue collection

0 ~ 5.00 -
R —1.67 3.33 1.46 —1.87

A total sum of Rs. 3.54 lakhs (71 per cent of the original provision) remainsd
anutilised; the Controlling Officer stated that non-finalisation of claims of ex.
Lambardars caused the saving.




12
. GRANT No. 1I. STATE EXCISE DUTIES
Total grantor  Actual  Kxcess(+

appropriation expenditure Saving(—
Rs, Rs. Rs:

Major Head “10. State Excise Duties”

Voted
Original 79,76,000 | _
| 89,76,000  89,96,637 --20,537
Supplementary 10,00,000 |
Amount surrendered during _ oo
the year : 5 ' :
Churged '
|
Original : 4 |
5 25,000 24,455 —445
Supplementary 25,000 ‘

Amount surrendered during |
the year . |
Noles and Comments i
The expenditure in the voted grant exceeded the budget provision byi

Rs. 20,537; the excess requires to be regularised. & |
|

The excess oceurred mainly under group-head B. i. Preventive Force (excess
Rs. 0,18 lakh over a total provision of Rs. 7.48 lakhs).




et
I

GRANT No. ITT. TAXES 6N VEHICLES

F

Total grant or  Actual lixcess(--)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “11. Taxes on Vehicles”
Voted
Original 7.74.000 _ Py e,
- 7,74.000 706,276 =—1%,724
Supplementary i
Amount sutrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 23,844
Charged
Original 1,000 £0 ;
_ : 61.000 59:314 —1.686
Supplementury 60,000
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st Mareh, 1965) 1,686



14
GRANT No. IV. SALES TAX

Total grant or Actual Txcess( _‘
appropriation expenditure Saving(—

Rs. Rs. Rs
Major Head “12. Sales Tax”

Voted

Original 69,12.000
69,12,000 40,28,240 —28,83.7

Supplemertary o

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 28,44 ¢

Charged

Original 20,000 _
42,000 36,874 54

Supplementary 22,000 |

Amount surrendered during .d
the year .

Notes and Contiments

Under this grant provision was made for expenditure on the combiy
establishment engaged on collection of sales tax, entertainment tax, passen
: | clectricity duties; the expenditure was to be transfer

and goodstax, excise afic ; :
before the close of the accounts of the year to the concerned grants in |

proportion of the revenue sealised.  Although a separate Excise Department
created in July, 1964 and gxpenditure on establishment on collection of ex
duties was debited ditect to Grant NO- II. State Excise Duties from that d
the surrender of surplus funds under this Grant (Grant No. IV Sales

was made only on the last day of the year.

ey




15
GRANT No. V. OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(-+)
expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “13. Other Taxes and Duties”
Voted
Original 9,96,000
: 9,96,000 7,69,910 —2,26,090
Supplementary Jana)

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 62,490

Notes and Comments

(i) Out of the total saving of Rs. 2.26 lakhs (which formed 23 per cent of
the original provision), only a sum of Rs. 62,490 was surrendered and that too on
the 31st March, 1965.

(i1) Substantial saving occurred mainly under the following group-head :—

iroup-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
4715 Taxes on Passengers 4.99 3.96 —1.03

Expenditure on combined staff engaged in the collection of certain taxes
and duties, like Sales Tax, Taxes on Passengers, Electricity Duty ete., 18 initially
provided for in grant No. IV-Sales Tax; the collection charges relating to each
tax/duty are transferred pro rata to the respective grant at the end of the year.
Less collection of tax on passengers accounted for less transfer of collection
charges to this group-head thus resulting in the saving of Rs. 1.03 lakkhs (abouf
91 per cent of the original provision).



16
GRANT No. VI. STAMPS (ALL VOTED) |
Potal grart Actual Excess (L j\l
expenditure  Saving (1"_) 1
Rs. 1s. Rs.
|
Blajor Head 14, Stamnps” i
Voted
Original 4.56,000 .
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during

the year




17
GRANT No. VIL. REGISTRATION FEES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual ExG_BSSf +)
expenditure  Saving(—)

Rs. B 2.

Major Head “15. Registration Fees”

Votel
Original 2,335,000 :
2,36,000  2,00,714  —26,286
Supplementary &
Amount surrendered during ' L
the year
B



18

INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OB

Total Actual Excess ()
expeuditure Saving (—)

LIGATIONS (ALL CHARGED)

appropriation

Major Head «16. Interest on Debt and Rs. Rs. Rs.
Other Obligations”

Charged
Original 45,50,000 s
iy SASS0000 ) o s as000 97966997 46,1999
Supplementary 1,27,95,009 |

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Comments

gprfaﬁion by Rs. 6,19,997

() The expenditure exceeded the charged appr
there was an excess of

which requires to be regularised. In 1963-64 also,
Rs. 4-68 likhs over the appropriation.

(i3) (@) The excess over the appropriation Was due mainly to increased
expenditire on interest paid to the Central Government on loans for Chambal
Project; the excess on this account was Rs. 8.48 lakhs over a provision of
Rs. 2.08 crores.

The excess was attributed to payment of interest on two loans rec:ived
in March, 1961 and March, 1964; the Gontrolling Officer stated that additional

funds could not be obtained through supplementary grant since the terms ang
conditions of the loans were finalised in March, 1965 only-

Another group-head in which sabstangial excess occurred is mentioned
below i—

GroupiTiond Total ~ Actual  Exooss()
appropriation expenditure  Saving(—)
Ra. Rs. Rs,
(In lakhs of rupees)
A. 2. 4. v. Interest on Contributory
Provident Funds
(i) Through the agency of the
Accountant General
0] 6.00
R —0.50 | 5.50 6.62 +1.12

“In September, 1064 the subscribers to the Fund were given option to elect
pension rules. It was expected that large number of subscribers would opt for




R—

U

=S

19

pension and conscquently Government contribution standing at the credit of
their accounts would“be credited to revenue, thus reducing the balance on which
interest was to be allowed. Actually less number of ‘options received during
the year; this accounted for the excess which formed about 19 per cent of the
original appropriation.

(b) There were excesses involving comparatively small amounts under 11
other group-heads. The excesses were partly offset by savings unler certain
other group-heads; one case is mentioned in note (#i) below :

(¢i1) Substantial saving occurred mainly under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess(+)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
B. 1. Interest paid to the Central Govern-
ment Relief and Rehabilitation

0 8.00 -
R - —540 2.60 1.54 —1.06

The total saving amounted to Rs, 6.46 lakhs.

A provision of Rs. 4 lakhs for interest charges on a loan of Rs.1 crore received
from the Government of India in 1963.64 in connection with the purchase of
evacuee agriculturailands of Alwar and Bharatpur Districts was made under
this group head; the expenditure was booked under group-head “B.l.vii-Mis-
cellaneous”. This was due to a post-budget decision. :

The balance saving of Rs. 2.46 lakhs was due to less realisation of interest
from displaced persons; according to the terms and conditions gettled with the
Government of India only interest actually realised from the displaced persons
had to be paid to it.

(iv) In the group-head mentioned below, provision of about Rs. 30 lakhs
(out of Rg. 85 lakhs) remained unutilised; this amount was reappropriated to
other group-heads. The non-utilisation was stated to be due to less drawal of
ingtalments by the ex-J ﬂgil‘darS, ete. fallen due during the year.

A. 1. i. T. —Interest on Permanent Loans
Interest on Rajasthan
Jagir Resumption,
Compensation and
Rehabilitation Bonds

85.00 |
—30.00 | 55.00 55.41 +0.41

=0



20
APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT
(ALL CHARGED)
Total Actual Excess(-4)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “17. Appropriation for Re-
duction or Avoidance

of Debt”
Charged
Original 1.87,42,000
143004 | 1,87,42,000 1,397,157 —52,44,843
Supplementary o

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 52,414,843

Notes and Comments

(?) The saving of Rs. 52.45 lakhs in the appropriation which formed 28
per cent of the provision, was under the following group-head :—

Group-head Total Actual = Excess(+})
: appropriation expenditure ~ Saving(—)

( In lakhs of rupees )
A. 2. Other appropriations

0 50.95
R i ey 98.50 98.50 2

The receipts from sale of land and betterment levy in Chambal, Bhakra and
Rajasthan Canal Commanded areas are }Jnoked in the I‘evOIl_lle account {].I.'I.d an
equivalent amount is transferred to the head ‘“‘Appropriation for reduction or
avoidance of debt-Other appropriations’ in the Public Acq(_)u-nt (whlel3 closes
to Government) against provision made in this Appropriation. During the
year 1964-65, receipts on account of sale of land and betterment levy were
not to the extent anticipated and consequently less amount was transferred
to Public Account. This explains the saving of Rs. 52.45 lakhs which was
35 per cent of the original provision.

(i7) Sinking Fund.~-The expenditure under the appropriaton includes an
amount, of Rs. 36.47 lakhs transferred to the Sinking-Funds created to provide
redemption of permanent loans. The balance at the credit of the Fund at the
end of 1964-65 was Rs. 1,45.37 lakhs. An accoun; of transa.tions of the Fund
i8 given in Statement No, 16 of Finance Accounts, 1964-65.



21
GRANT No. VIII. PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION TERRITORY

LEGISLATURES
Total grant or  Actual Excess( )

appropriation expenditure Saving(—)

Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head “18. Parliament, State/Union a R

Territory Legislatures”

Voted
Original 27,45,000
28,531,000  22,63,926 —5,67,074
Supplementary 86,000

Amount surrenderec during
the year (31st March, 1965)

5,40,500
Charged
Original 59,000
635,000 64477 —523
Supplementary 6,000
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 869

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs. 5.67 lakhs in the voted grant formed about 20 per
cent of the-total provision. In the year 1963-64 also, there was a saving of
Rs. 5.52 lakhs (22 per cent) under \he Grant. The saving in 1954-65 occurred
mainly under the following group-head :—

Group-head Total grant Actual  Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

B. 1. i. Preparation and printing
of electoral rolls

0 1247 |
R —5.29 | 7.18 728  +40.10

The net saving of Rs. 5.19 lakhs (42 per cent of the original provision) was
attributed mainly to non-revision of assembly electoral rolls during the year;
the controlling officer stated that the voter’s lists were revised in August and
September, 1964 in connection with the Panchayat elections and hence a further
Tevision was not considered necessary.

The saving under this group-head during 1063-64 was Rs. 4.61 lakhs (41
JJer cent of the original provision) and was also atuributed to non-reyision
of electoral r.1ls,



22

GRANT No. IX. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
_Total grant or Actual Exc_ess (-‘e
appropriation expenditure Saving (=
Rs. 38, Rs.
L
3
Major head ““19-General Administration” f
.
Voted ]
Original 2,49,74,000 '
g ! 2,61,04,000 2,63,30,193 +2,26,l‘{
Supplementary 11,30,000 | L
' E
Amount surrendered during 49 J
the year (31st March, 1965) ’l&.
Charged \
Original 963,000 | |
& 1 ' 10,74,000  10,45,896 —?8,1
Supplementary 1,171,000 | _
f
Amount surrendered during " |
the year (31st March, 1965) L '3‘35'1

Notes and Comments
(i) The excess of Rs. 2,26,193 in the voted grant requires regularisatio;

The excess occurred mainly under tke group-head «“C. 2.i.-Tehsil Ofﬁcfﬂ!
as against the original provision of Rs. 160.52 lakhs the expenditure amou;

ed to Rs. 104.57 lakhs. A part of the excess was covered by supplementa-‘.
grant of Rs. 2.16-lakhs obtained in March, 1965. '



GRANT No. X, ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Total grant or  Ac
-sal grant Actual  Excess (4-
appropriation expendibure Sa-villg((i))

E- i

Rs. Rs. Re.
Tajor Head “21. Administration of Justice”
Toted |
Qriginal 55,47,000 |
5" & 3
0 Supplemeuta-ry - ""‘l_,‘, 000 64,79,780 —67,220
Amount surrendercd during
the year (31sb March, 1965) #eh o <
s 47,620
Charged .
Original 11,42,000 |
11,42, ; T
Supplementary I | 000  15,07,729 —34,271

| Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 29.099

f:i



‘GRANT No. XI. JAILS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (-
expenditure  Saving (-

Rs. s, Rs.
Major Head ‘22. Jails” . :
Voted |
Original 37,93,000 |
: 40,89,000  40,83,052 —53
Supplementary 2,96,000 | 1

Amount surrendered during
the year
Noles and Comments

Deposit decount of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial Unde
takinge—dJail Manufactures—The Deposit Account (which is intended to prov
for meeting the cost of renewals and replacements of plant and machinery) has by
created out of contributions from revenues which when made are debited to *
major head-“22-Jails” against provision made in this Grant; no amount v
credited to the Deposit Account during the year. The actual expenditure J
of the Deposit Account is also debited in the first irstance ynder this Gm{
Subsequently, the expenditure is transferred {0 the Deposit Account bef
the close of the accounts for the year. No expenditure was incurred out of 11
Deposit Account on renewals and replacements. =

The balance at the credit of the Deposit Account as on 31st March, 1g{i
was Rs. 62,264. ' .|

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account during the yea,,f
given in Appendix III of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65. ;

A O i



GRANT No. XII. POLICE

Total grant or Actual Excess (4)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head “23 Police”
Voted
Original 6,63,30,000 |
7,06,30,000 6,91,30,152 —14,99,848
Supplementary 43,00,000 |
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 1,22,695
Charged
Original 3,000 |
[ 3,000 658 —2,342
Supplementary =
Amount surrendered during
the yerar (31st March, 1965) 2,340
Notes and Comments o '

(¢) Out of the saving of Rs. 15.00 lakhs in the voted grant only an amount
of Rs. 1.23 lakhs was surrendered and that too on the 31st March, 1965.

(#) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
pil .. « _-. ..y _expenditure Saving (—)

g (In lakhs of rupees)

~ A-Superintendence ' : _
"0 8.26

R —1.36 6.90 6.88 —0.02

The saving of Rs. 1.38 lakhs (16 per cent of the original provision) was stated

to be due mainly to non-purchase of escort cars owing to their non-availability,

posts remaining unfilled and less expenditure on maintenance of vehicles.

B. District Police

3. Other Police

Wireless
0 921.19
- R —3.39 —17.80 17.19 —0.61

The to‘al saving of Rs.4 lakhs amounted to 19 per cent of the original pro-
vision; the saving was reported to be due mainly to posts remaining unfilled and less
expenditure on replacement and purchase of wireless setsand other equipment.
.. E. Home Guards

R C o —6.12 8.60 e U Sl U ()
46 por. cent of the original grant amounting to Rs. 6.82 lakhs
 remained unutilised. The saving was attributed mainly to posts remaining un-

illed, smaller purchase of vehicles, arms, ammunition and other stores owing
to their non-availability and less expenditure on lodging.

- - During 1963-64 also 32 per-cent (Rs. 2.87 lakhs) of the original grant
(Rs.9 lakhs) ;em_ninsd-u.mt,iiised under this group-head. :



26

GRANT No. XIII. MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS

Total grant or  Actual Excess (4
appropiartion expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Ra. it

Major Head*26. Miscellaneous Departments”

Voted
Original

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during

the year (31st March, 1965)

Charged
Original

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965)

Notes and Comments

88,21,000
1,03,74,000 1,02,26,514 —1,47,486
15,53,000 |
2,53,716
10,000 |
| 10,000 4,361 —5,639
LN ] ' ;
5,639

»

Substantial saving oceurred mainly under the following group-head:—

Group-head

B.11. Weights and Measures
Schemes

Plan expenditure

0)
R

Total grant Actual  Excess (1)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

23
Byt i 6.80 6.11 —0.69

The expenditure fell short of the original grant by Rs. 5.12 lakhs (about 46
per cent of the original ‘provision).

Non-creation of new posts of Assistant Controllers, Inspectors, etc. and non.
sanctioning of expenditure on the purchase of vehicles, cycles and other
equipment accounted for a saving of Rs. 4.43 lakh‘S; the Controlling Officer sbat?d
that funds were provided in anticipation of approvalof the expenditure by the
Finance Department and ultimately that department did not concur. .Tsje. balance
of saving of Rs. 0.69 lakh was stated to be due mainly to non-receipt of debits |
for the cost of weights and measures supplied by Bombay Mint during the ‘year. |

The savings under this group-head during 1962-63 and 1963-64 were also sub-
stantial, Rs. 4.38 lakhs (58 PB§ ce,ﬁ) and Rs. 1.63 lakhs (23 per cont) respectively. i

N



27

'GRANT No. XIV SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS
Total grant or Actual Excess ()
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. 8.

Major Head *27.Scientific Departments”

Voted :
Original 50,62,000 | . : . :
| 50,63,000 42,31,592 —8,31,408
Supplementary 1,000 | i, o8
Amount surrendered during ;
the year (31st March,1965) 7,75,084
Charged
Original 11,000 : :
11,000 4,681  —6,319
Supplementary s . '

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) ; o Bl e : 6,216

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs 8.31 lakhs in the voted grant (16 per cent of the total
provision) occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group head Total grant Actual Excess (-+)
: expenditure Saving (—)

1. A-Mines Department (In lakhs of rupees)
+ 1. Direction '

Non-Plan expenditure

0 13.09
R =81 11.78 11.79 --0.01

The net saving of Rs. 1.30 lakhs (10 per cent of the original provision) was
attributed to the delay in the establishment of check posts; the Controlling
Officer stated that the check posts could be established only in November, 1964
after receipt of Government sanction for the creation of posts. i

2, A.l.7i. Departmental mines
(Running expenses)

(@) Palana Colliery
~ Non-Plan expenditurs

o) - 12.04 :
R —3.74 - 8.30 - 8.07 —0.23



28

G i : STt tal grant Actual Excess(-+)
Sl e Teesnen expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

The total saving of Rs 3.97 lakhs (33 per cent of the original provision) was

stated to be due mainly to delay in sinking new shafts at the. colliery; the. Con-

trolling Officer has not furnished reasons for the delay.

The saving under this group-head during 1963-64 was Rs. 3.22 lakhs (27 per
cent of the original provision),

(b) Patan lime stone quarries

Non-Plan expenditure ; yeb
0 3.07 |
B —1.88 1.19 0.88 ~0.31%

The total saving of Rs 2.19 lakhs (71 per cent of the original provision)
was attributed to post-budget decision to close down the quarries; the %ontrc;}::;%
Officer stated that the quarries were closed down due to termination of con
with M/s Fertiliser Corporation of India Ltd., Naya Nangal.

3. A.2. 4. Rajasthan Mining Corporation

Palana Open Cast r

Plan expenditure

0 4.80

R —1.70 ! 3.10 3.14 +0.04

The net saving of Rs 1.66 lakhs (35 per cent of the original provision) had |

been attributed mainly to reduction in Plan ceiling.

The saving under this group-head during 1963-64 was Rs. 8.43 lakhs (53 per |

cent of the original provision).

(#) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Go?e?‘famfﬂéesqmg;ﬁi |
Undertakings-Mines.—The expenditure under the voted grant includes : |

of Rs. 93,184 transferred to this Deposit Account.

The Deposit Account (which is intended to provide for meeting the cost of

e t of |
renewals and replacements of plant and machinery) has been created out of

3 7 sor H ]
contributions from revenues which when made are df)bltﬁd Eodthi N’%}?foractfli? |
“27-Scientific Departments” against provision made in the budget. The

expenditure out of the Deposit Account is also debited in the lfl}'% msﬁg;ﬁggjﬁ:
this Grant. Subsequently the expenditure i8 transf:grred to the Depotit / e
before the close of 1he accounts for the year. No expenditure was, inc

out of the Deposit Account on renewals and replacements.

The balance at the credit of the Deposit Account as on the 31st March, }965
was Rs 3.13 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account during the year 18

given in Appendix IIT of the Finance Aocaunts, 1964-65.

—— -



29
GRANT No. XV. EDUCATION
Total grant or Actual Excess(+)

appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. 8.

Major Head ‘“28. Education”

Voted
Original 14,83,93,000 |
| 15,37,18,000 15,84,96,538 -4-47,78,538
Supplementary 53,25,000 |

Amount surrendered during
the year se

Charged
Original ve

1,000 607 —393
Supplementary 1,000

Amount surrendered during ' 500
the year (31st March, 1965)

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 47,78,538 which requires
to be regularised. ‘

: (ea) The supplerqent&ry 'gré,nt of Rs. 53.25 lakhs, although obtained in
March, 1965 proved inadequate there being an excess of Rs. 47.79 lakhs over
and above the supplementary grant.

Omission to provide adequate funds and payment of grants-in-aid
on ad hoc basis were two principal causes of the excesses; the main group-heads
where substantial excesses occurred are indicated below:—

Group-head Total grant  Actual  Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. A.l. Grants to Universities

Plan expenditure

0 29.02 -
S 9.62 44.10 51.10 +7.00
R 5.46 ;

An ad hoc grant-in-aid (Rs, 7 lakhs ) disbursed to Jodhpur University on
the 31st March, 1965 caused the excess; the grant was sanctioned to enable the
- Uriversity to liquidate outstanding liabilities. The Controlling Officer stated
. that the expenditure ¢ould not be:foreseen.



30

Group-head

Total grant

Actual

Excess(+)

expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

2. A. 3. Grants to non-Government

Arts Colleges

Plan expenditure

0
S
R

1.60

0.20 2.09 7.31

0.29

PP o g R

+5.22 .

The expenditure exceeded the total provision by Rs. 5.22 lakhs; the
Controlling Officer attributed the excess mainly to liberalisation of grants.

in-aid rules,

3. B. 1. Government Secondary

Schools
1. Girls Schools

Plan expenditure

0] 10.02

|
8 080 |

|
|
l
r '4
10.82 11.98 1.16

The final excess of Rs. 1.16 lakhs (which formed 11 per cent of the |
total provision) was attributed to the payment of pending arrear claims of staff
and fixation of pay in the revised pay- scales.

B. 2. Direct Grants to
non-Government
Secondary Schools

. Other than Sanskrit

Schools

4, Non-Plan expenditure
2

5. Plan expenditure

0
R

C. 2. Direct grants to

non-Government

_ Primary Schools

6. Non-Plan expenditure
R

R R R N S e,

46.50 |

0.40 | 46.90 50.47
2.14

A 2.14 8.72
12.00 | , ' '

PR © 1200 13.20

+3.57

+6.58



31

Grouphead Total grant  Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
7. Plan expenditure 1.00 3.03 +2.03

The Rajasthan Grant-in-aid to Educational and Cultural Institutions
Rules, 1963 provided for categorisation by the State Grant-in-aid Committee,
of the various institutions eligible for aid under the rules in order to determine
the quantum of assistance admissible in each case. Due to the delay in finalis-
ing the categorisation grants were disbursed during 1964-65 on ad hoc basis;
this caused excesses over grants under items 4 to 7 above.

g. F.1. Direction

i. Directorate of
Secondary and
Primary Educa-
tion

Plan expenditure 0.95 1.98 +1.03

The excess of Rs. 1.03 lakhs, which formed 108 per cent of the original pro-
vision was attributed to the reorganisation of the directorate (sanctioned in
May, 1964); the Controlling Officer stated that the additional expenditure was
to be met from the saving within the grant but no saving accrued.

9. F.3. Scholarships

i. I, Through Dire-
ctor, College Edu-
cation

Non-plan expenditure

0 1.34 ‘I

R —0.14 1.20 2.71 +1.57

The excess, which formed about 117 per cent of the original provision, was
attributed to non-provision of funds to cover expenditure on scholarships dis-
bursed under 2 schemes vi% ‘‘Government of India National Scholarship and
Merit, Scholarships ‘to the Children of Primary and Secondary Schools Teachers”
and “Extrems Poverty”; the Controlling Officer stated that funds for the

overnment of ' India National Scholarships and Merit Scholarships were not
obtained und>r {he impression {hat (he grants received from the Government of
India would be adjusted against the expenditure. Reasons for the 1non-provi-

sion of funds for the Extreme Poverty Scholarships have not been communi-
cated.

L



32

Actual Excess(+
expenditure Saving(—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-l;ead Total grant

10. #i. I. Through Director,
Secondary and
Primary Edu-
cation :

Plan expenditure j
I
j

) 1.50 -
S 1.57 5.63 7.45 +14
R 2.56 |

The expenditure was about 242 per cent of the original and supp]ements';-’
grant. :
Reasons for the excess have not been communicated by the Controlli;.

Officer

(ii) Excesses aggregating Rs. 14.50 lakhs occurred under the followi:j
two group-heads; the excesses were attributed to increase in the rates of dearng

and house reat allowances and drawal of arrears of pay due to fixation of p

in the revised pay scales, by a large number of drawing officers. i

r Total grant Exea'r:
% Rs. R-s |

Group-head

Number - Name

B.l Government Secondary Schools-Boys |
Schools |

Non-Plan expenditure 4’0,0’99’600 9’99*05;

Plan expenditure 83,85,000  4,50,96

ced by savings under cergy

The excesses were partly counterbalan : ]
other group-heads; important cases are mentioned in note (iv) below,
(iv) The saving was comparatively large under the following group-heads;

|
Provision Saving Reasons for sa,vi;i
|

Group-head
8. No. - (and its
Number Name percen- [
tage to
provision) |
(In lakhs of rupees) |

" 1. Non-Plan .ekpendiﬁuré ; : :
11.53 1.05. Unnecessary - provi

1. D.1.:° Normal and .Central- : .
Training Schools .- {(9) sion of funds(Rs.1.3
for Men la,khs) made. .fOI' t\!&



Group-head

S. No.
Number Name
F.4. ¢i. National Cadet Corps
2. II. ¢. Junior Divisions-
Boys Divisions
IT. Plan expenditure
3 D 2. Direct grants to Non-
Government Special
Schools
4 K. 2 4. Technical Institutions-
Polytechnics
5 T. 4. 1i. National Cadet Corps
I. ¢. Senior Divisions-

Boys Divisions

Pro\’iﬂion

(In lakhs

8.76

4.62

20.78

11.71

33

Saving
(and its
percen-
tage to
provision)

of rupees)

Reasons for saving

B. S. T. C. Schools
which had ceased
funtioning  during
1961-62 accounted
for the saving

3.31
(38)

Saving  attributed
to non-purchase of
clothing due to tha
abolition of A.C.C.
from April, 1965
(R, 2.28%&1{118), less
expenditure on camps
(Rs. 0.83 lakh) and
posts remaining un-
filled (Rs. 0.20 lakh)

3.50
(76)

Provision of funds
for scholarships was
wrongly made under
this group-head ins.
tead of group-head
‘General—Scholar-
ships’

2.98

Saving  attributeq
(14)

to posts remaining
unfilled owing to
non-availability of
technical hands
(Rs. 1.05 lakhs) ang
non-purchase of
stores and equip-
ment due to their
non-a\'a.ila-bility and
import restrictions

(Rs. 1.93 lakhs)

2.57

Saving attributeq to
:(22)

Posts remaining yy,.
filled (Rs.0.42 lakh)
enrolment of Jlegg
number of c&dats
(Rs. 0.36 lakh), Jegq
expenditure on



34
Group-head Provision Saving  Reasons for savi
S. No. (and. its *
Number - = Name percen-
tage to
provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
camps due i
smaller attendan
of cadets (Rs. 0.
lakh) and pet
saving under oth
miscellaneous iter
(Rs. 1.12 lakhs)
: 7 |
6. F. 4. ii. Miscellaneous 12.15 1.78  Attributed main

(156) to less expenditu
on the allowang
paid to teachet
attending trainir
course; the Ca
trolling Officer st@
ted that post-July
1954 entrants Wel]
entitled only to st
ends instead ¢
full - salary dm‘iﬂ
the period of traid
ing ]

e e e b PR B Sl

P o o



ik

=

3 : GRANT No. XVI. MEDICAL,

Total grant or  Actual Excess (+)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)

g Rs. Rs. Rs.
é‘{ Major Head “29.Medical”
]
ty Voted
&
% Original . 4,65,22,000 | :
4,65,22,000  4,59,79,709 —b,42,291
Supplementary e
) Amount surrendered during - :
, the year (31st March, 1965) 14,292,626
, Charged
: Original 5,000 | :
: Al - 9,000 6,869 :: . .—2.431
'; Supplementary - 4,000
-F Amount surrendered durs .
. the year (31st March, 1965) 1,190
- Notes and Comments

(i) Although the surrender of anticipated savings was made on the Jast
deyofthe year, against the sum of Rs. 14.23 lakhs surrendered the actual
saving in the voted grant amounted to only Rs. 5.42 lakhs.

(i) The saving of Rs. 5.42 lakhs in the voted grant was the net result
of savings totalling Rs. 15.23 lakhs under 14 group-heads partly oounterbalanced
by excess amounting to Rs. 9.81 lakhs under 34 other group-heads.

Substantial savings occurred mainly under the following group-heads :—

Groub-hea.d Total grant  Actual Exess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
B. 9. Medical institutions of
Indian medicine

. Pharmacies
0 9.92 |
R —2.96 | 6.96 7.00 +0.02

. The net saving of Rs. 2.92 lakhs (29 per cent of the original provision) was
attributeq mainly to less supply of raw medicines by contractors.

s The savings under the group-head during 1962-63 and 1963-64 were Rs. 1.48
la hs (15 per cent, of the original provision) and Rs. 3.62 lakhs (37 per cent of the

ongmal provision) respectively.



Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head

2. A. Medical Establishment
1. Superintendence—Headquarters
Plan expenditure

0 8.33 |
R —485 | 3.48 3.45 —0.03

The total saving was Rs. 4.88 lakhs, 59 per cent of the original provision,
Th:» saving was attributed mainly to:

tion of (new medical college)

({) incorrect provision of funds for the construc
XLIII-Capital Outlay on

buildings under this grant instead of Grant No.
Public Works (Rs. 3 lakhs);

(ii) non-supply of equipment by auppﬁers (Rs. 0.53 lakh); and

of funds provided for raising the number of beds in
litional expenditure could be met from the saving under
Other hospitals and dispensaries (Rs. 1.32 lakhs).

(#i) non-utilisation
four hospitals since the adc
the group-head viz. B. 5.

3. D.Medical Colleges and Schools g
4, Rajasthan College of Nursing
Plan expenditure

0 1.68 |
R —0.92 | 0.76 0.47 —0.29

The total saving of Rs. 1.21 lakhs (72 per cent of the original provision,
was attributed to-posts remaining unfilled (Rs. 0.23 lakh): non-creation of new
posts (Rs.0.22 lakh) and less expenditure on stipends (Rs. 0.15 lakh) and other
contingent items (Rs. 0.61 lakh).



31

p GRANT No. XVII. PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED)

Total grant  Actual ~ Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major Head “30-Public Health”
Voted

Original 3,40,31,000 |

| 4,41,68,000 4,46,41,816 --4,73,816

Supplementary 1,01,37,000 |
Amount surrendered during
the year
Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 4,73,816, which requires
regularisation.

The excess over the grant can be traced mainly to omission to provide
adequate funds by supplementary grants to cover additional expenditure under
the group head ‘E. Works iv. Suspense’. The expenditure under the group-
head amounted to Rs. 80.89 lakhs as against the original provision of
Rs. 34.66 lakhs only. Supplementary grant of Rs. 7.91 lakhs was provided on
8th March, 1965 and Rs. 23.34 likhs were provided by reappropriation from
savings available under other gronp-heads. Still expenditure to the extent
of Rs. 14.78 lakhs remained uncovered. Excess to the extent of about
Rs. 10 lakhs could have at least been covered by judicious reappropriation of
savings available under other group-heads.

~ The exccss was attributed to receipt of debits from the Pay and Accounts
Officer to liquidats the liabilites alrcady incvrred; Government have mot
intimated why additional funds werc not provided to cover the expenditure.

(#f) Comparatively iarge amounts remained unutilised under the following
group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant ~ Actual  KExcess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

1. A, 2. District Public Health Staff
Non-Plan expenditure
0 6.08 |
R —1.02 | 5.06 5.06

The anticipated saving of Rs 1.02 Jakhs (17 per cent of the original provision)
was attributed to posts remaining unfilled due to non-availability of technical
personnel.

2. A5. Family Planning Centres
Plan expenditure

0 14.60 |
R —1.60 | 13.00 12.29 —0.71

The total saving out of the original provision amounted to Rs. 2.31 lakhs.



38

" g nt ~ Actual Exqess( +)
oo it expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

Of this, saving of Rs. 1.60 lakhs had been attributed mainly to post-budget decision

o5 tly
to transfer certain items of work to Panchayat Samitis (Rs. 8.15 lakhs), partly

counterbalanced by excess caused by the holding of training camps (Rs. 1.70

lakhs). Late o enin ;
ment in Febrﬁary, 1965) accounted for the balance saving of Rs. 0.71 lakh.

] r
The saving under this group-head during 1963-64 was Rs. 2.29 lakhs (22 pe
cent of the tota] Provision).

3. B.l1. Grants-in-aid to

Panchayat Samitis
1. Vaccination

Ui
R 128 6.42 639  —0.03

i | ing of Rs. 1.31 lakhs (17 per
A saving of Rs. 1.28 lakhs, out of the total saving of '
cent of the Eriginal provision). was attributed to less dlﬂb'urse?];(lilt oft hgr:ﬁ:;?;
the Controlling Officer stated that _the Panchayat Samitis had wi
unutilised amounts out of grants paid in earlier years.

The saving under this group-head during 1963-64 was Rs. 1.44 lakhs (16
per cent of the original provision).

4. C4. National Smallpox
eradication programme

Plan expenditure

g ' _2_03{{3 , 22.97 22.84 —0.13

The expenditure fell short of the original grant by Rs. 230 Ia{!;l;iil?lr‘ :bg:‘-t’
14 per cent. This shortfall had been attributed to the delay II; . late %rea’oion
field units; the Controlling Officer stated that the delay was due to la
of posts and non-availability of technical staff.

. 8 per
The saving under this group-head during 1963-64 was Rs. 5 lakhs (28 p
cent of the original provision).

5. C.5. National trachoma
Control programme

Plan expenditure

I? ——15.375 13.68 13.59 —0.09

The non-utilisation of Rs. 2.36 lakhs (15 per cent Ofl‘{thel gf;glﬁf}}sl;rgfﬁgg
had been attributed mainly to posts remaining unfilled (Rs. 1.
expenditure on contingent, charges (Rs. 0.72 lakh).

g of certain rural and urban centres (sanctioned by Govern- i

Pl T ———



39

Group-head Total grant  Actual  Excess(+4)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
F. Miscellaneous
6. F. 2. Town Planning Organisation
Plan expenditure
(0} 6.90
R —3.48 3.42 3.58 +0.16

The saving of Rs. 3:48 lakhs (50 per cent of the original grant) was attributed
to reduction in the scope of work owing to less grants sanctioned by the Central
Government (Rs. 2 lakhs); posts remaining unfilled (Rs. 0.41 lakh) and less
expenditure under contingencies (Rs. 1.07 lakhs).

7. E. Works

Rural Water Supply
Schemes

Plan expenditure

(0) 16.71 |
S 46.64 | 63.36 59.04 —4.32
R 0.01 |

Out of the supplementary grant of Rs. 46.64 lakhs, obtained in

~ October, 1964, an amount of Rs. 4.34¢ lakhs was for adjustment of cost of

material and equipment received during 1955-56 to 1961-62 under the T.C.M,

Programme. Since the cost had already been adjusted immediately after the

receipt of the material and equipment the provision was unnecessary. The
- defective budgeting resulted in non-utilisation of the entire provision.

(iv) (@) Review of Establishment charges of the Water Supply Schemes.—
The expenditure on Establishment of Water Supply Schemes is initially booked
against the provision made under this Grant (Grant No. XVII). From the gross
expenditure on this account, the percentage recoveries on account of works
done for other Governments, Local Bodies, etc. are deducted and the balance
is distributed among the appropriate heads of account in proportion to the
“Works Qutlay” recorded thereunder.

The following table shows the figures of these charges for the years 1962-63
to 1964-65 and their percentage to the works outlay for these years:—

7




40

I lish- Percentug
S Head of account Works Estab a8
: 1 ment charges of establish
No. and year outlay e o [
to works
outlay

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. 30. Public Health

1962-63 35.33 19.57(») 55.4

1963-64 38.82 21.73(a) 55.9

1964-65 40.78 24.61(a) 60.3
2. 94, Capital Outlay on

Improvement of

Public health

1962-63 66.80 295 34

1963-64 58.99 3.34 5.1

1964-65 66.53 3.01 5.9

(b) Suspense transactions.—The expenditure in this grant includes an amoun
of Rs. 80.69 lakhs under the group-head “Suspense’” (group-head E. 1 (i) IL iy
The nature of the transactions appearing under the ‘Suspense’ head has bed
explained in item (iii) of Notes and Comments below the Appropriatio
Accounts of Grant No. XXVI. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment an
Drainage Works.

An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for in this grant duriy
1964-65 is given below together with the opening and closing balances under tb
different suspense heads:—

Suspense head Opening  Debits  Credits Net Closing
balance during  during  actuals balance
the year the year

(In lakhs of rupees)
Purchases —1,38.76 1,06.62 97.92 8.60 —1,30.15
Stock 48.28 1,10.77 1,01.14 9.63 57.01
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 23.16 22.80 19.07 3.73 26.8
Workshop Suspense 0.42 2.20 0.95 l‘.25 -1ll5'1'

]

—66.89 2,42.29 2,19.08 23.21% ——43-&"‘
Incl i
(a)Includes expenditure on technical staff for maintenance of Water Wor

whioh is not distributed bet : i
S e \ﬁzeﬁﬂio. Public Health and 94. Capital Outlaf

;- / :
The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 22.47 lakhs (gro¥

Rs. 80.69 -lakhs minus recoveri ae
lakh is under reconciliation w?il;]af t%: . fei;if‘hlﬁlcﬁés)- Tho diecsis CEREEN



" 41
(c) Depreciation Reserve Fund— Waler Works.—The expenditure under (he

oted granf includes an amount of Rs. 1631 Iakhs transferred to this
eposit Account.

d The Deposit Account is intended to provide a reserve sufficient to meet
| the cost of renewals and replacements of plant and machinery for which a certain

| sum is earmarked every year for transfer to the Fund against provision under
\this Grant.

1 The expenditure on renewals and replacements is also iaitially recorded
|I under this Grant and subsequently transferred to the Fund; an expenditure of
' Rs. 21 only was incurred out of the Fund on renewals and replacements.

The balance at the credit of the Fund on the 31st March, 1965 was Rs.
89.33 lakhs. An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year is
given in Appendix III of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.




42
GRANT No. XVIII. AGRICULTURE (ALL-VOTED)

Total grant  ~ Actual Excess(+
expenditure Saving(—]

: i Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “31. Agriculture”

Voted
Original ‘ 2,45,67,000 _
o 2,74,53,000 2,45,97,582 —28,55,413
Supplementary 28,96,000 | Sem——

Amount surrendered during |
the year (3 1st March,1965) 13,17.79

Notes and Comments

(7) Out of the total saving of Rs. 28.55 lakhs‘ (10 per cent of the total pro
vision), only a sum of Rs. 13.18 lakhs was surrendered and that too on the 3ls
March, 1965.

(i) ITn view of the large saving in the grant the supplementary provision o
Rs. 28.96 lakhs obtained on the 8th March, 1965 could shave been restricted to
token grant. :

(¢72) (a) Substantial saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads:

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+4-)
expenditure Saving(—)
= (In lakhs of rupees)
M. 3. Other grants-in-aid,
subsidy, ete. -

Plan expenditure

0 35.65 |
S 4.26 24.39 23.50 —0.89
R —15.52

No part of the supplementary grant of Rs. 4.26 lakhs obtained on the 8th
March, 1965, was utilised, |

Non-utilisation of an amount of Rs. 15.62 lakhs, which was surrendered/re-
appropriated on the 31st March, 1965 has been attributed to less demand for
subsidy from parties other than Panchayat Samitis.

N. 2. Seed distribution
scheme

Plan expenditure
(0) 12.26
o) 7.00 14.21 10.44 —3.77

R . —5.05 | \ »




43

The expenditure fell short of even the original grant by Rs. 1.82 lakhs.
The supplementary grant of Rs. 7 lakhs obtained in March, 1965 on account of
anticipated increase in Plan outlay remained wholly unutilised.

Saving of Rs. 5.05 lakhs was stated to be on account of non-acquisition of
land by revenue authorities and non-supply of equipment and barbed wire.

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 3.77 lakhs are awaited from the Controlling
Officer.

(b.] Non-utilisation of the entire grant under the following two group-heads
was on account of non-implementation of the schemes; reasons for the non-
implementation of the schemes have not been communicated.

Group-head

Total grant
which remained
unutilised
: (In lakhs of rupees)
N. 7. Intensive agricultural

programme

Plan expenditure

VIII. Local V.’orks programme 235

N. 8. Nitrogen scheme
Plan expenditure

1.00
(¢) Some further cases of savings are mentioned below:—

S Group-head

p Provision Saving
No. Number Name

(and its per-

centage to

provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

Reasons for saving

I. Non-Plan expenditure

T Agriculture experiments 9.97 0.95 Saving attributed
and research (10) mainly to posts

State Level remaining unfilled

2 H.l.i. Boring operations—Ra- 35.39 3.22 Saving attributed
jasthan  Underground (9) mainly to transfer of

Water Board staff on deputation to

the Exploratory Tube

"Well  Organisation
of the Government,
of India (Rs. 1.67
lakhs) and non-
supply of pipes by
- afirm against supply
order placed in
. July, 1964 (Rs. 1.28
. 4 ' lakkhs)
)



44

S.
No.

I1.

3 F.

Group-head
Number

Name

Plan expenditure

Agriculture experi-
ments and research

. State Level

5. Centrally sponsored
schemes

Establishment of re-
search centre in Cham-
bal catchment area

Boring Operations
Maintenance of Tube

YWells

6 M.i(iz). Grants-in-aid to Pan-

N. 6.

8 IIL

chayat Samitis

Soil Conservation sche-

mes

Contourbunding . in
agricultural land
and other areas

Scheme for soil survey
in Rajasthan canal areas

Provi-ion

Saving
(and its per-
centage to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

0.97
(11)

8.65

1.64
(67)

2.43

2.35
(53)

4.40

" ment of

£

Reasors for saving

Saving attributed
mainly to posts
remaining unfilled.

|
Reasons for the
savings are awaited |
|

Saving  attributed

mainly to non-adjust-

contribu-

tion (Rs. 2 lakhs) to |
the Rajasthan Water |

Development

Fund |

due to non-finalisa.

tion of

accounting |

procedure and non- |
receipt of debit for the
cost of a truck pur-
chased through the |

Director
Supplies

1965. (Rs. 0.31 lakh)

27.20 2.49

(9) saving

1.56
(20)

7.78

Saving
mainly
remaining unfilled

0.77
(34)

2.24

Reasons  for

General,
and Dis-

osals in  March,

the
rTe awaited

|
attributed |
to posts a




43

(iw) Expenditure from grants received from oulside bodies.—The expenditure

under the voted grant includes an amount of Rs. 2.39 lakhs met from the deposit
accounts of grants received from different bodies as indicated below; the balances
at the credit of the deposit accounts as on the 31st March, 1965 have alsc been
indicated:—

Name of the Deposit; Purpose of the =~ Amount of  Balances at
Account, grant expenditure the credit of
during the Deposit
1964-65 Account on

the 3lst
March, 1965

{In lakhs of rupees)

1. Deposit Account of grants Furtherance of agri- 1.92 8.70
made by the Council of cultural schemes
Agriculture Research

2. Deposit Account of grants Development of o 1.08
made by the Indian Central cotton growing
Cotton Committee

Deposit  Account of grants Development of oil o 0.83
made by the Indian Oil seeds growing
Seeds Committee

4. Deposit Account of grants Development of su- 0.47 0.02
made by the Indian Cen- gar cane growing
tral Sugar Cane Committee

9. Deposit: Account of grants Food procurement
made by the Central Go- hbonus

vernment for Food Pro-

duction Drive scheme

Grants received from these bodies are credited in the first instance to the
relevant deposit head; the actual expenditure on the schemes for which the grants
are received is initially recorded against provision made under this Grant (Grant
No. XVIII. Agriculture). Subsequently, the share of expenditure to bs met

from the grants is transferred to the deposit head before the close of the accounts
for the year.

¢

- An accourt of transactions of each of these deposit accounts is givenpn
Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial Under.
lakngs— Rajusthan Underground Water Board —The expenditure under the voted
grant includes an amount of Rs. 3.39 lakhs transferred to this Deposit Account.

The Deposit Account (which is intended to provide for meeting the cost
of renewals and replacements of plant and machinery) has been created during
the year out of the contribution from revenues which when made are debited to
the Major Head ‘31, Agriculture’ against provision made in the budget. The
actual expenditure out of the Deposit Account is also debit>d in the first instance
under this Grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is transferred to the Deposit
Account before the close of the accounts for the year. No expenditure was
incurred out of the Deposit Account on renewals and replacements.

The balance at the credit of the fund at the end of the year was Rs, 3.39 lakhs,

An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year is given in
Appendix II1 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.



GRANT No. XIX. ANIMAL HUSBANDRY (ALL VOTED)

Total grant  Actual Excess(-- »
expenditure Saving(—)

Major Head “33. Animal
Hushandry™
Voted
Original 1.80,72,000 |
Supplementary 3,21,000 |

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965}

Notes and Comments

(i} In the grant, the saving amounied to Rs. 1.94 Takhs, out of which only
a sum of Rs. 100 was surrendered and that too on the 31st Mareh, 1965. &

(it)y The saving of Rs. 1.94 lakhs was the net result of savings totalling
Rs. 9.25 lakhs under 37 group-heads, pattly counterbalanced by excesse
amounting to Rs. 7.31 lakhs under 37 other group-heads,

(#ity Substantial saving occurred mainly under the following gronp-hea'ds:-'-_-

S. Group-head

Number Name

1. Non-Plan expenditure

i F. 1. Grants-n-aid to
Panchayat Samitis

I1. Plan expenditure

g E. 6. Poultry development
schemes

4 G 3. Rehabilitation of
nomadic breeders

Provision Saving  Reasons for saving

{In lakhs of rupees }

1518

4.20
13.45

Rs. Rs. Rs.

| 18393000 18198854 —1,04146

5

{and its per-
centage to
provision)

2,097 Saving  attributed

(20) mainly to re-transfer
of certain schemes re..
lating to sheep and
wool  developmeng
to the department
(Rs. 2.69 Ilakhs})

1.07 | Reasons are awaited
(25) | from the Control.

(31)

4.20 | ling Officer ‘

|




l
\ -

S. Group-head Provision.  Saving Reasons for

Fo. Number Name (and its per- saving
centage to

‘ provision)

! (In lakhs of rupees)

I

4 G.16. Wool grading Centres 476 392 Saving  attributed

(82) mainly to posts re-
maining unfilled, non-
purchase of equip-
ment, ete. and non-
starting/late  star-
ting of 3 new
Centres during the
Yoar -

(tv) In the following case, the reduction of provision

by re-appropriation
on the 31st Mnrch, 1965 proved excessive:—

Group-head Total grant Actual  Excess(-)
expenditure Saving(—)
(Ln lakhs of rupees)
G. 17. Extension and Shearing Centres
Plan expenditure
O 14.99
R —6.05 8.94 10.16 +1.22

The anticipated saving of Rs. 6.05 lakhs (40 per cent of the original provi-

sion) was attributed mainly to posts remaining unfilled and non-purchase of
equipment.

The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 1.22 lakhs have not been furnished
by the Controlling Officer.



GRANT No. XX. CO-OPERATION (ALL VOTED)

"Total grant Actual Excess{—l—!
expenditure. Saving(—

85 e Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “34. Co-operation
Voted
Original 94,56,000 |
94,56,000 81,64,943 —12,91,08
Supplementary st 1

j |
Amount surrendered during ,
the year (31st March, 1965) 11,46,851

Notes and Comments

- I
(i) The saving of Rs. 12.91 lakhs formed 14 per cent of the original prot
sion; substantiul saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant  Actual Excess(‘ﬂ
expenditure Saving(s

L i v O (In lakhs of rupees)
. B. Superintenden

Plan expenditure

o 11.18 :
R 2388 9.30 9.24 —of

The total saving of Rs. 1.94 lakhs, which formed 17 per cent of the origit
provision, was attributed to posts remaining unfilled, !

Savings occurred under this group-head in the previous two years also; "
saving was Rs. 3.35 lakhs (39 per cent of the original provision) in 1962-63 &
Rs. 3.39 lakhs (35 per cent of the original provision) in 1963-64.

|
|
2. C. Grants-in-aid i
vi (a). Outright grant for special bad ]
debt reserve to primary agri- |

cultural credit societies 1

i

1

|

|

r

|

Plan expenditure

0 3.50
R —3.12 0.38 0.38

The grants are disbursed on the basis of loans advanced by the societ
The non-utilisation of Rs. 3.12 lakhs out of the original grant of Rs. 3.50 la!

R ot e e ST i b Bt St i S e R S



49

Group-head Total grant = Actual Excess(-+)

expenditure Saving(—)
(Ln lakhs of ru pees)
(89 P2t cong of the original provision) was explained as due to economy cut and
less disbupsement of loans by the societies: the Controlling Officer attributed
the lesg isbursement of loans to prevalence of drought in the State.
I 1963.64 also there was saving of Rs. 3.28 lakhs (73 per cent of the original
grant) under this group-head.
3. C.3. Grants-in-aid to Panchayat
Ramitis

Vi. Other establishment
Non-Plan expenditure

O 14.12
R —6.20 | 7.92 7.90 —0.02
_ The total saving of Rs. 6.22 lakhs (44 per ce
Was stated to ho due mainly to post-budget decision
Assistan Inspectors from Panchayat Samitis.

5"“0“_'5‘:0085 of these officials was to be
Samitls,)

nt of the original provision)
to withdraw Inspectors and
(The expenditure on the pay and
reimpursed as grants o Pwchayat

4. D.1, Co-operative Education
Plan expenditure

0 4.58
R —2.47 2.11 2.11
The saving of Rs. 2.47 lakhs (54 per cent of the original provision) was
stated to he que mainly to less number of trainees

in the training schools (Rs, 2,01
lakhs)

and economy measures (Rs. 0.30 lakh).

_I_n 1963-64 also there was saving of Rs. 1,83 lakhs (43 per cent of the original
Provision) under this group-head.

_ (¢9) (@) The expenditure in the voted Grant includes su

Rs. 26.13 Jakhs disbursed to co-operative institutions; out

to the extent of Rs. 14.51 lakhs were canalised through
© particulars of the subsidies are given below:—

bsidies amounting to
of these, subsidies 1o
Panchayat Samitis.

(2)  Subsidies disbursed directly by the department

Category of co-operative institutions Amount, Purpose of subsidy
(and numb-y) 3 (In lakhs of
rupees) Y
Centra] Co-operative Banks (25) and 1.93 Engaging manage-
Primary Land Mortgage Banks (3)

rial and supervisory
staff and  creation
of bad debt reserve



50

Category of co-operative institutions Amount Purpose of subsidy
(and number) (In lakhs of
rupees) !
Co-operative Unions (27) 5.65 Organising ~ educa-
tional camps for non-
official personnel and
for publicity and
propaganda
Marketing Societies (53) 1.32 Engaging additional
staff in connection
with the opening of
consumer stores and
construction of go-
downs |
Processing Societies (2); 1.60 Managerial subsidy
Labour Contract Societies (57); i
Rikshaw Pullers’ Societies (1) and I

Co-operative Consumer Stores (132)

Gram Sewa Sehkari Samitis (30) 074 Construction of go-
downs in rural areas,
purchase of  live- |
stock and equipment
for construction of

‘. wells ]I
Primary Agriculture Credit Societies (165) 0.38 Creation of bad debt
; gerve i
(2) Subsidies canalised through Panchayat Samitis e I
Farming Societies i
: l
Pilot il Managerial subsidy
) (Rs. 15 lakhs) and
Non-Pilot . 0.73 | construction of go-
| downs (Rs. 419
Crash Programme 2.91 | lakhs) i
|
Small sized Co-operative Societies 6.61 | |
| Managerial subsid
Revitalisation of small sized co-operative ] sl b e
2.56 |

societies and supervisory unions

(b) Deposit Account of Slate Clo-operative Development Fund.—The Deposit
Account (which is intended to provide for meeting expenditure on development
of co-operative movement) was created during 1957-58 and 1959-80 out of
contribution from revenues; the contribution was debited to the Major Head “34-
Co-operation” against provision made in the budget. The 2xpenditure to be met
out of the Fund is provided for and debited in the frst instance under
+his Grant. Subsequently, the gxpenditure is transferred to the deposit head .
pefore the close of the accounts for the year. |

No amount was credited to the Deposit  Account during the year Ilur:
was any expenditure incurred out of the Deposit Account on development of
co-operative movement. The balance at the credit of the Fund as on the 3lg

Maxrch, 1965 was Rs. 1.25 lakhs.

R ————_ Y

B T P TR Py o) ol Vit I ORISR RSO



£Y

51

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account is given in Statement
No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

(¢) Deposit Account of Stale Agric ultural Credit Relief and Guarantee Fund.—
A sum of Rs. 2.00 lakhs was contributed to the Deposit Account from this Grant
(Grant No. XX) during 1964-65, the balance in the Account on the 31st March,
1965 was Rs. 7.84 lakhs.

The Deposit Account is intended to provide for expenditure on grants given
to co-operative credit institutions for bad debts, for recoupment of losses susta-
ined by such institutions on account of loans granted in economically backward
areas, etc. The Account has been created out of contributions from revenues; the
contributions, when made are debited to the Major Head “34- Co-operation”
ﬂ,gainst‘, I‘O‘ViBiOll{i made in the budget. The (—e}.—_PenditUrB to be met out of
the Fung ig providad for and debited in the first instance under this Grant.
Subsequently, the expendituroe is transferred to the deposit head before the
close of the accounts of the year.

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account is given in Statement
No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

(d) Deposit Account of grants made by the National Co-operative Develop-
ment Corpomh'on.—’]"he expenditure under the Grant includes an amount of
Rs. 15.02 lakhs met from the Deposit Account of grants received from the
National Co-operative Development Corporation; the Deposit Account closed
on the 31st March, 1965 with a debit balance of Rs. 1.77 lakhs due to non-encash-
ment of 2 demand drafts for Rs. 4.04 lakhs received from the National
Co-operative Davelopment Corporation before the close of the year 1964-65.

Grants received from the Corporation are credited to the relevant deposit
head; the actual expenditure on the schemes for which the grants are received
ig initially recorded against provision made under this Grant (Grant No. XX.
Co-operation). Subsequently, the share of expenditure to be met from the
grants made by the Corporation is transferred to the deposit head before ‘he
close of the accounts for the year.

An account_of the transactions of the Deposit Account is given in Statement
No. 16 of_the Finance Accounts, 1964-65,




GRANT No. XXI. INDUSTRIES

Total grant or  Actual Excess(-4-)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. ™ Rs. Rs..
Major Head “35.Tndustries”
oted
Original 54.,90.000 |
54,91,000 37,92,386 —16,98,614
Supplementary 1,000 | :
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 16,58,199
Charged
Original e |
358,069 47,286 — T2
Supplementary 38,000 |

Amount surrendered — during
the year (31st March, 1965) 214

Notes and Comments

. - .tl'

(i). ;[‘he saving of Rs. 16.99 lakhs in the voted grant formed 31 per cent
of the original provision; substastial savings occurred mainly under the following
group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(--)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. A2, TIndustrial education

ii. Service-cum-Training Institute
for ceremic industries

Plan expenditure

) ;
R —3.

(o]

-1 o

i ]
0 | 0.14 0.14

The saving of Rs. 8.70 lakhs (96 per cent of the origina.l provision) was attri-
buted to non-establishment of the institute due to technical difficulties.

2. A.3. Industrial development

(a) 7i. Sodium sulphate seetion

0 861 |
R —5.66 | 2.95 3.14 -+-0.19



53

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(4-)
expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

The net saving of Rs. 5.47 lakhs (64 per cent of the original provision) was
ttributed mainly to delay in commissioning the plant; the Controlling Officer

tated that trial production could not be started earlier than March, 1965 due to
echnical defects in the plant.

In 1963-64 also there was a saving of Rs. 1.22 lakhs (38 per cent of the
riginal provision) under this group-head.

(b) iz. Rural industrialisation programme
at Nagaur and Churn

Plan expenditure

0 2.46 |
R —1.47 | 0.99 0.99

The saving of Rs. 1.47 lakhs (60 per cent of the origin
as attributed to delay on the part of the Pro
ions for subsidy, newly created posts rem
1achinery due to late ~ decision
ndustries Corporation.

al provision)
ject Officer in processing applica-
aining unfilled and non-purchase of
to transfer the work to the Rajasthan Small

3. C. TFisheries

Plan expenditure

1

0] 457
R —1.25 | 3.32 2.38 —0.94

The total saving of Rs. 2.19 lakhs (48 per cent of the original provision)
vas stated to be due mainly to delay in acquiring land for fish farms and posts
emaining unfilled due to non-availability of qualified hands,

L B4, Grants-in-aid  to
Panchayat Samitis

Plan expenditure

0 2.00 |
R 110100 0.90 0.88 —0.02

An amount of Rs. 1.12 lakhs (56 per cent of the original provision) remained
nnutilised mainly due to non-functioning of a few Common Facility Centres and
Design Extension Centres due to non-availability of properly trained staff,

In 1963-64 also there was saving of Rs. 1.27 lakhs (63 per cent of the original
provision) under this group-head.

€ :

)

j



b4

v
!

i
re to

(i7) The expenditure ;
Rs. 4.77 lakhs paid to djﬁ!n_the.VOt_cd grant includes subsidies amounting
erent mStitutions, as indicated below:—

Institutions to whom

- ‘]
Sllbﬂld)" was pa,]d (I?f&ig;.lntf PUFPOSE of Subgidy 1
chs o
TUupees)
1. Industrial Co- S |
Operatives 0.62 To subsidise expenditure
on construction of hous
ing colony of weavers
and on Rural Industrief:_
programmes i
2' Pl‘i\?ate f “tori |
actories 0.08 To subsidise incre_a-sedi
expenditure due to hlgheri-
rates of electricity charges
in certain areas ﬁ
3. IFajftstgls_m Khadi and Village :
ndustrics Board 4.07 Bebate ol sl of Kha.dii

and implementation of|
Khadi and Village In-
dustries Scheme in the
State

(%) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercia

Undertakings—Sodium Sy hate W ¥ : A g
St el o roide e ?rjn orks—The Deposit Account ( which is

! eeting the cost of renewals and replacements
of Plant and Machinery, etc.)” hys been created oit of corlftrihutiom!
from revenues, which when made are debited to the Major Head ‘35
Industries” against provision made in the budget. The actual expenditure
out of the Depos't Account is also debited in the first instance under this
Grant. Subsequently, the expendityr

e is transferred {o the Deposit, Account be-
fore the close of the Accounts of the year. During the year no amount wat
transferred to the Deposit Account from the voted grant nor was any expen:
diture on renewals and replacoments incurred from the Deposit Account.

The balance at the credit of the Account as on 1.4-1964 and 31-3-1965 wat
Rs. 11,701. :

An account of transactions of the Depositi Account durin

g the year is given
in Appendix IIT of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.



55

GRANT No. XXII. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS, NATIONAL
EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT
WORKS (ALL VOTED).

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head = “37-Community Develop-
ment Projects, National
Extension Service and Local
Development Works”

Voted
Original 3,18,03,000 |
| 3,18,03,000 3,05,35,736 —12,67,264
Supplementary - |

Amount surrendered during
the year (31lst March, 1965) 11,609,000

Notes and Comments

(#) The saving of Rs. 12.67 lakhs occurred mainly under the following group-

heads:—
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
) expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
A.2. Project/Block Headquarters
(z) Staff
Plan expenditure
(9] 7.50
R —1.00 | 6.50 5.84 —0.66

The total saving of Rs. 1.66 lakhs was 22 per cent of the original provision.
Of this, saving of Rs. 1 lakh was stated to be due mainly to non-availability of
technical staff for posting in Prima_ary Health Centres. The reasons for the balance
saving of Rs. 0.68 lakh are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

The savings under this group-head during 1962-63 and 1963-64 were Rs.5.23
lakhs (about 50 per cent of the origina! provision) and Rs. 3.74 lakhs (44 per cent
of the original provision) respectively.

A.4. Health E‘md Rural Sanitation

Plan expenditure

0 3.00
R —1.78 1.22 1.24 -10.02



56

Group-head

(In lakhs of rupees)

The net saving of R
attributed to non-opening
by Panchayat Samitis.

A.5. Social Education

Plan expenditure
O 2.00
R —1.00 1.00

The total saving of Rs. 1.12 lakhs (56 per cent of the or
stated to be due mainly to non-payment of grant-in-
Advisory Board; the Controlling Officer stated th
due to non-payment of matching

C. Local Development Works

0 40.00
R —1148 | 28,52

The net saving of Rs. 11.31 lakhs (28 pereent of the
attributed mainly to sanction of less number of works o
received from the Government of India,

In 1962-63 and 1963-64 there were sav
original provision) and Rs. 4.28 lakhs (ab

Total grant Actual
expenditure Saving(—

5. 1.76 lakhs (59 per cent of the original provision) w
of sub-centres due to non-finalisation of their locati

0.88

iginal provision) wad .
aid to the State Social Welfan

at the grant was not dishursed
contribution by the Central Social Welfare Board,

28.69

original provision) was
wing to less assistance

. |
ngs of Rs. 11.23 lakhs (28 per cent of
: out 12 per cent of original provision)
respectively under this group-head.

Excess(

Y -

—o.12f

|
+0.17

3 -~ r i e ———



57

;RALT No. XXI1I. LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL VOTED)
y Total grant  Actual Excess (+4)
' expenditure Saving (—)

.RS. I{b. l{s_
ajor Head “38. Labour and Employment”

Voted e . =
Original 1 57,30,000

57,30,000  47,44,605 —9,85,395
Supplementary

Amount surrendered tlug‘iug a0,
the year (31st March, 1965) 243,865
Notes and Comments

(¢) An amount of Rs. 2.44 Jakhs, out of the su

m of Rs. 9.85 lakhs which
remained unutilised, was surrendered, but only on the

last day of the financial year.
() The unutilised provision of Rs. 9.85 lakhs pertained mainly to the 2

group-heads mentioned below:—
Group-head " Total grant  Actual Excess (+)
- expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
D.2. Technical Training Centres

1. Non-Plan expenditure

0 8.98 |

R —1.01 | 7.97 8.04 —+0.07
The net amount of Rs. 0.94 lakh (11 per cent of the ori
ﬁti]jsed due to less number of trainees in the Industrial
(Crafis Training Scheme) (Rs. 0.86 lakh) and existing
(Rs. 0.08 lakh). '

ginal grant) was not
Training Institutes
posts remaining unfilled

2. Plan expenditure

I

O 29.
‘ —0.25 | 29.05 22.09

B

[ R]

(o7 =]

—6.96

The total saving of Rs. 7.21 lakhs, representing 25 per cent of the original
grant, was stated to be due to less numbcr_ of Trainees admitted in the Instituteg
under the Craftsmen Training and Apprent-lceship Schemes; this was attributed tq
Poor response from students and factory owners

respectively. Only a sam of
Rs. 0.25 lakh was, however, surrendered and that too on the last day of the
Linancial year.
i b



58

GRANT No. XXIV. MISCELLANEQUS SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL
ORGANISATIONS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (-|-|
expenditure Saving (—
! Rs. Rs. 5.
Major Head “39. Miscellaneous Social
and Developmental
Organisations™
Voted |
Original 1,61,21,000 | 1,61,21,000 1,51,51,874 —9,69,12¢
Supplementary e |
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 8,77,028

Notes and Comments
(i) The saving of Rs. 9.69 lakhs occurred mainly under the following groups

heads:—
S. Group-head Provision Saving Reasons, for saving
Nc. (and i
: Number Name its per- 3
centage
to pro-
vision)

(In lakhs of ru.pcr:s)‘l

I. Non-Plan expenditure I
1. D.1.visi. Social Welfare 5.40 1.39 Saving ¢ ttributed mainl

(26) to less number ofi

Inmates in the home foﬂ

displaced persons (Rs.1.06

laklls_),_ Rescue and

Beggar home, and certifie¢

3 school (Rs. 0.33 lakh) !

1I. Plan expenditure L |

2. B. State Statistics 211 Bavirg attributed mainly |

(38) to non-implementation of |

- the sclieme of vital sta- 1

tistics and other gchemes l

:

l

ol
()]
&)

due to non.creation of

posts (Rs. 1.13 lakhs), |
non-purchase of equip-

-ment’ due to non.receipt

of import licence (Rs.

0.28 lakh)  and posts |
remaining vacant (Rs, :
0.20 lakh)

Saving attributed to less
demand for housing sub-

sidy froni members of

nomadiec tribes and lesg
expenditure on scholar. |
ships

3. D.1. vii. Scheme for the Welfare 199 ]:1‘2
of Nomadije Tribes™ (656)



59
]

Group-head Provi- Saving Reasons for saving

o, - sion (and its
Number Name percen-
¢ tage to

provision)

4. D.1. ix. Centrally sponsored
schemes (’n lakhs of rupees) .«

(i) Through the agency of the 11.00 2.30 Saving attributed to less
Co-operative Department (21) demand for assistance from
co-operative societies

(iz) Through the agency of 14.84 3.37 Non-implementation of
the Social Welfare De- (23) the scheme of introducing
partment mechanical implements for

removal of night soil
(Rs.2.09 lakhs) and non-
establishment of the Tri
bal Research and Training
Institute (Rs. 0.79 lakh);
the balance saving Of
Rs. 0.49 lakh was attri-
buted to mainly less
expenditure under scholar-

ships
5. D.2. Grants-in-aid to Pancha- 32.82 3.22 Saving attributed to re-
' yat Samitis relating to Social (10) duction in Plan ceiling
Welfare (Rs. 0.82 lakh) and non-

transfer of funds (Rs. 2.40
lakhs) to the P.D. Ac-
counts of certain Pancha-
yat Samitis by the Trea-
sury Officers .

(i) The expenditure under the following group-head exceeded the grant;
even the additional funds provided by re-appropriation in March, 1965 proved
inadequate.—

Group-head Total grant . Actual . Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
"F.1. Public gardens including
' maintenance of hydrants

3

0 12.7
145 | 14.18 16.71 +2.53

R

The excess of Rs. 2.53 lakhs (18 per cent of the total provision) was attributed
to large expenditure on maintenance due to (a) rise in the emoluments of work
charged staff on account of ad hoc increase in the rates of dearness allowance and
enhancement of water rates (Rs.1 lakh) and (b) adjustment of water charges relating
%q earlier years (Rs. 1.53 lakhs); reasons for the non-provision of requisite

 gdditional funds have not heen intimated. ; '



60

GRANT No. XXV. MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actnal Excess (-
expenditure  Saving (
. ) Ras. Rs. Rs,
Major Head “42. Multipurpose River Schemes’
Voted
Original 2,89,09,000 |
[ 2,89,09,000 2,99,30,430 -+10,21,43
Supplementary | |

1
Amount surrendered during |
the year (31st March, 1965) ll,(lﬂji
.{
i

Notes and Comments -

. (¢) The expenditui'e in the gra-'nt exceeded the budget provision b)-;
Rs. 10,21,430; the excess requires to be regularised. During 1953-84 also, the:e
Was un excess of Re. 5:34 lakhs under this grant. ;I

(i) The excessss = occurred mainly wunder the following group-heads
.and were counterbalanced partly by savings under certain cother group-heads
feasons for the excesses have not been furnished by the Controlling Officers

Group-head .. - - Total grant  Actual Excess (--)
. s AU ' expenditure Saving (—)
' (In lakhs of rupees) !
B.2. Right Canal 3
1. i. Maintenance and repairs 4.70 8.90 -+-4.20
2. ii. Establishment - 1.19 2.23 +1.04 %
B.3. Left Canal
3. 4. Maintenance and repairs 431 7.13 +2:82
C. Interest l
4. TIII. Rana Pratap Sagar Dam ' 1434 1888 _ +-4.54 E

(#7) The provision made under the following 2 group-heads wasnot utilised

to a large extent:— : : 1
|
|

A.1. Bhakra Nangal Project -

Bhakra Dam-Tirigation Branch .

Portion ]
1. w». Suspense !
: 0 —0.18 | : |
- ' 1.50 - - 036 - . —1]4:

|
|



a1

Group-head - - Total grant Actual Excess(-}-)
expenditure Saving(— )
(In lakhs of rupees)

- The total unutilised amount represented 76 per cent of the total provision.
Reasons for the saving have net been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

2.vi. Add—Expenditure on common
works executed by other
Governments and Agencies

I. Irrigation Branch Portion

0 1577
R —3.01 12.76 12.02 —0.74

Of the original provision amounting to Rs. 15.77 lakhs, a total sum of Rs.
3.75 lakhs (24 per cent) remained unutilised; the saving was attributed mainly to
less expenditure incurred by the Government of Punjab on Common Works,

() Suspense transacltions—The expenditure in this Grant inclndes an amount
of Rs. 0.36 lakh under the group-head “Suspense”” (Group head A.l. (v). The nature
of transzctions appearing under the “Suspense head’ has been explained in item
(ii7) of Notes and Comments below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant XXVI.—
Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works. : ‘

" An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ trans ctions accounted for in this grant during

1964-65 is given below together with the opening and closing balances under the
different suspense heads— :

Suspense head Opening  Debits Credits Net Closing
: balance during during actuals balance
the year the year

(In lakhs of ?‘!lj)c’f‘.ﬁ']_

Purchases —1.50 1.17 126 —0.09 ' '—159

Stock 5.51 3.07 360 —0.53 4.8

Miscellaneous TPublie i ! :

Works Advances 0.16 0.45 0.14 0.31 0.47
Toran 417 - 4co BREGNNIEGERIENT, o

*The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 0.36 lakh. The
difference of Rs. 0.05 lakh is under reconciliation with the department.



062

GRANT No. XXVI. IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND

DRAINAGE WORKS (ALL VOIED)

Total grant Actual Excess(+)
B _ expenditure Saving(—)

.Rs. i Rs. Rs.

Major Head “43. Trrigation, Navigation,

Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial)”

“44, Trrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works (Non-Commercial)’”

Voted
~ Original 1,52,30,000 .’ ;4
1,54,42,000 1,59,38,008  44,96,098
Supplementary 2,12,000
Amount surrendered during

the year (31st March, 1965)

35,000

Notes and Comments

S.
No.

v,

(¢) The expenditure ip. the grant exceeded the budget provision b,{r
Rs. 4,96,098; the excess requires to be regularised. In view of the excess, the supple-
mentary grant of Rs. 2.12 lakhs obtained on the 8th March, 1965 proved inadequate.

(i7) The group-heads in  which exeesses, involving comparatively large

amonnts occurred are given below. Reasons for excésses have not been furnished
by the Controlling Officer,

Gmup-headh

Provision in Excess
the Budget
Number ‘Name (original plus
supplementary)
Rs. Rs.
44. Trrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works (Non-Commerecial)
B. Trrigation Works
B Works “ 8
ii. Maintenance an ] repairs 30.,00,000 81,598
iit. Establishment
1. Special Establishment 6,78,000 72,978
W, Suspense 1,30,000 145861



 Group-head

8.0
No.
Number
B.2
4. it.
B.3
a3

Name '

Miscellaneous expenditurs
Tools and Plant

Plan expenditure

Add-Pro-rata charges transferred
from Grant No. “XXVI-Charges
on Irrigation (Combined) Establi-
shment and Tools and Plant

(2) Establishment

Provision in
the Budget
(original plus
supplemen-
tary)

Rs.

70,000

2,47,000

83

Excess

53,513

47,796

(11) Revicw of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges of the Irrigation
Department.—The expenditure on Establishment and Tools and Plant of the
Irrigation Department is initially booked against the provision made in this
Grant (Grant No. XXVI). From the gross expenditure on this account the per-
centage recoveries on account of work done for other Governments, Local Bodies,
etc., are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appropriate heads
of account in proportion to the “Works Qutlay” recorded thereunder.

“ The following table shows the figures of these charges for the year 1962-63 -
to 1964-65 and their percentage to the works outlay for these years:

Head of account . Works  Establi. Percent-
and year outlay shment  age of

Tools
and

charges  Establish-  Plant
ment churges
charges
to works °
outlay

(In lakhs of rupeed)

42, Multipurpose River

Schemes

1962-63
1963-64
1964-65

- 9542 6.80 26.
2489 6.16 2
30.39 6.90 22,

0.06
0.09
0.08

Percent-
age of
Tools and
Plant
charges.
to works
outlay

0.2
0.4
(0.3



64

. Head of aceount Works Establi- Percen-  Tools Percentage
and year outlay shment _iage of and Plant of Tools
charges  Establi- charges and Plant
shment charges to
charges Wworks out
to works lay
outlay

(In lakhs of rupces)

43. Irrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment
and Drainage Works

(Commercial) :
1962-63 13.47 L0 7 1126 . 0.14 1.0
1963-64 13.07 ;  2.29 17.5 0.15 1.1
1964-65 13.50 2.52 182 0.14 b

44, Irrigation, Naviga-

tion, Embankment

and Drainage

Works (Non-

Commercial)

1962-63 33.18 2.81 8.5 0.28 0.8
1963-64 30.65 3.51 115w, - 0.46 e
1964-65 32.31 2.95 . 1 9.1 0.30 0.9
yg, Capital Outlay on
° Multipurpose  Ri- {

ver Schemes
1962-63 2,50.55 37.30 . 126 3.76 1.5
1963-64 44,0003 33.22 8.3 6.10 15
1964-65 5,74.21 39.55 6.9 8.12 1.4

9y, Capital Outlay on
. Irrigation, Naviga- .
tion, Embankment
- and  Dramage

Works (Commercial)

1962-63 100582  28.29 2.8 8.30 o
196364 . . 58885 97.17 16.5 6.38 11
1964-65 © 6,78.58  1,00.61 14.8 14.55 21

(#3) The expenditure in the Grant includes an amount of Rs. 2.24 lakhs .
under the grouP-heads pertaining to the minor head “Suspense”. The miner
head ‘‘Suspense’’ is not a final head of account. It accommodates interim trans-
actions in respect of which further payments or adjustments of value are necessary
before the transaction can be = considered complete and finally accounted for.
Accordingly the transactions under thig head, if not adjusted to the final head
of account, are cairied forward from year to year. The Suspense head hag five -




|

?1

" 65
o-divisions of which four are generally operated upon in this State at present,

., (1) Purchases. (2) Stock, «(3) Miscellancous Public Works Advamces and
4) WUl'k-‘ihLlp Huspenb-c' g i e hS

| The nature of transactions under cach of these sub-divisions is explained
selow:— '

(1) Purchuses—When materials are received for a specific work or stock,
without being paid for or adjusted during the month, their - value is eredited to
Purchases’ by per contra debit to the work or stock, as the case may be. When
payment is made or the value is adjusted by transfer, this head is debited with
the amount thereby clearing the previous credit.

(2) Stock.—This head is debited with the value of materials acquired not
for any particular work but for the general use of the division. It is credited
with the value of materials issued for use on works or sold or transterred to other =
divisions. This sub-division will, therefore, show a debit balance indicating
the book value of materials held in stock plus unadjusted charges connected with
manufacture, if any.

(3) Miscellumeous Public Works Advances—This sub-division  comprises
debits for the value of stores sold on credit, expenditure incurred on deposit
works in excess of deposits received, losses of cash or stores not written off and
sums recoverable from Government servants, ete. A debit balance thus represents
recoverable amount. ol '

(4) Workshop Suspense—The charges in respect of jobs executed or other
operations in Public Works Department, workshops are debited to this sub-
head pending their recovery or adjustment. S '

An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for in this Grant
during 1964-65 is given below together with the opening .and closing balances
under the different suspense heads:— ;

* Suspense head '-Opening‘ ‘Debits ™ Credits  Not Closing
balance  during during actuals balance
the year  the year
; - (In !akk.ls of .!'iQJr_‘es)
Purchases - WS 8.53 113 —565
Stock L= . 14,62 21.09 19.97 1.12 15.64
Miscellaneous Public 4
Works Advances 9.69 4.05 3.71 0.34 10.03
Workshop Suspense 0.15 0628 0.14 0.48 0.63
L o TAT, 1758 3542 3235 3.07 * 20.65

'“I

. *The corresponding figure booked in the acconnts is Ra. 2.21 lakhs. The
difference of Rs. 0.83 lakh is under reconciliation with the department,




66 AT 1
GRANT 'No. XXVII. PUBLIC WORKS

Total grant or Actual Excesé“(—ﬂ
appropriation expenditure Saving (—

Rs. Rs. Es.

Major Head ‘“50-Public Works”
“52. Capital Outlay on Public
Works”

Voted

Original 4,48,46,000 :
4,48,46,000 4,81,57,401 2 11.4(
Supplo entary ‘)  +433,11,401

Amount surrendered during ‘
the year (31st March, 1965) 5,000 \

_ ]
Charged : A > o

Original 3,000 l
Supplementary 52,000 ) 1,930

Amount surrendered during
the year . |

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure in the voted grant exceeded budget provigion B |
Res. 593,11,401; the excess requires regularisation. ‘

(it) (@) The excess occurred mainly under the following group-head;—

Group-head Total grant  Actual  Excess (- ) |
: - expenditure Savipg (—)

(In lakhs of rupees) |

F. Suspense ko it £ |

0 67.95 | |
R 2.87 | 70.82 1,17.02 —1-46.90 ‘.

The additional provision obtained by re-appropriation  on the 31st ‘
March, 1965 proved quite madequate. Reasons for the excess have not been ..
received from the Controlling Officer. : Yy




67

| () Two other casss of substantial excesses over the provision made in the
‘the budget (original and supplemeatary) are mentioned below. Additional funds

_;Fere provided to certain extent by reappropriating amounts from other group-
“heads. . )

Group-head Provisionin Amount of Amount of
the budget excess excess 0-
(ariginal and vered by

supplemen- reappro-

tary) priation

(In lakhs of rupees)

C. 3. Miscellaneous 3.00 7.10 7.00

The excess of Rs. 7.10 lakhs over the original provision was attributed to
large expenditure on repairs to roads damaged by floods .

I. Tools and Plant 18.00 5.61 4.50

The excess of Rs. 5.61 lakhs which formed 31 per cent of the original pro-
vision, has been attributed to heavy repairs of machinery, increase in tah_e
rates of dearness allowance of work charged staff sanctioned by Government in
1964 and rise in the price of spare parts.

(#47) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-'heads:——

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
_expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
B.1. Works financed from Central

Road Fund
Plan expenditure

(0] 2044
R —5.94 } 14.50 15.34 -+0.84

Non-Plan eXpenditure

0 16.00
h R —10.650 |- 5.50 5.26 ~—0.24

G. Transfer of grants for road
development to the Deposit
head ‘Subventions from Cens
tral Road Fund’

\ ":'. R 3 "“3.44 I 171'00 17.00 (K]




68
Group-hedd _ - Total grand Actual Excoss(4-

expenditure  Saving(—

.+ (In lakhs of rupees)

The total saving of Rs. 19.28 lakhs under these group-heads. which forn
34 per cent of the original provision was stated to be due to restriction on exper
ture imposed by the Government of India. e L
L. Add expenditure transferred
. from head “103. Capital
Outlay on Public Works”
eqnivalent to Central assis-
tance Plan expenditure
eil0) 30.79 |
R —5.66 | 25.13 12.77 —12.3
Capital expenditure financed from grants received from the Governmen
of India, which forms part of the revenue receipts of the State Government, §
debited to this gronp-head. : D
The total saving of Rs. 18.02 lakhs formed 59 per cent of the original provi
sion. This was attributed to release of less amount of grants by the Governmen
of India for implementation of = Plan schemes (Rs. 5.66 lakhs), less expenditu
on certain works (Rs. 1.16 lakhs) and less transfer of expenditu
from the Capital major head “103. Capital Outlay on Public Works” owing t
non-receipt from the department —of schemewise  details of expenditure
(Rs. 11.20 lakhs). st NN L@l e : fisg s !

(iv) Review of Establishment and Tools and Plr;&z.f' charges ‘of  Public Woﬁ-;.!
Department—The expenditure on Bstablishment and Tools and Plant of the
Public Works: Department is initially hodkcd._a-ga-inst provision made in this Grant
(Grant No. XXVII). From the gross expenditure on this account the percentage
recoveries on account of werlk done for other Governments,. Local Bodies, ete.,
are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appropriate heads of
account in proportion to the ¢« Works Qutlay™ recorded thereunder,

The following table-shows the figures of these charges for the years 1962-63
to 1964-65 and their percentage to the works outlay for these yaars —

Head of account.. " Works Istablish-- Percen- Tools and - Percen-

and year outlay ment  tage of  Plant ~ tage of
charges  Establi- charges * Tools and
shment Plant
charges to ' charges to
works out- --works out-
lay lay
. (In lakhs of rupees) -
50. Public Works
1062:63 21042 2152 L0BIRRGIL ST 5.6
.1963-64 - 2.01.74 1966 wf ©9%i— " 1.8854¢ 3.9
1964-65 2,18.49 10.45 8.9 6.41 2.9
52. Capital Outlay on A ’ : 2RG B Sataaagh,
Public Works (Ii- . I g e L
nanced from Reve- B el
nues) Sl S S S
1062-63 9917 1.65% 74 . 056 25
1963-64 19055  240* 1230 076 3.9
1064-65 " -- 2350 o 266% - ldo . 086 258




Works

Est ill}, ish-

69

1cad of account Percen- Tools and  Percen-
and year outlay ment;’ tage of Plant tage _of
- charge  Establish-  charges Tools and
ment char- Plant
" ges to works chargzes to
outlay works
- i s outlay

103. Capital Outlay on 5 (7,

' Public Works (out. e
side the Revenue i=tes
Account) o
1962-63 4,52.92 22 56 5.0 1115 iaqTs 2.6
1063-64 2,81.64 27.51 9.8 10.95 Sl 1)
1964-65. 3.27.89 29.49 9.0 9.60 2.9

~109. Capital Outlay on L ot
Other Works winaniis

1 -1962-63 1 : s 1.95 .« - 0.08 P T I 0.04 21
1963-64 142 .....014 .98 0.06 4.2
1964-65 1.02 0.09 8.8 0.03 2.9

() Suspense t-mnmétiéﬂs._—Tlm expenditure in the grant includes an amount
of Rs. 1,17.02 lakhs under the group-head ‘Suspense’ (Group-head F).

of the ‘Suspanse’ transactions has been explained in item (iii) of Notes and Comments
below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXVI. Trrigation, Navigation,

‘Tmbarkment and Drainage Works.

An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for in this grant dur-
ing 1964-65 is given below together with the opening and closing balances under

the different suspense heads:—

The nature

Suspense Opening  Debits Credits Net Closing
Head balance  during during  actuals  balance
the year the year
(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —1,32.01 1,31.87 94.77 3710 —94.91

Stock 55.13 1,86.81 21254 —25.73 20,40
Miscellaneous
Public Works

Advances 16.72 22.03 14.95 7.08 23.80

Workshop
Sugpense 0.37 0.37
TorAL —59.79 3,40.71 3.22.26 18.45%* —41.34

* TIncludes, besides pro rala charges, expenditure on special staff.

*#The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 8.93 lakhs. The
difference of Rs. 9.52 lakhg is under reconciliation with the department,

>




70

(vi) Subventions from Central Road Fund.—The additional revenue realis
" from the increase in exeise and import duties on motor spirit is eredited o a Funcl
constituted by the Central Government; - From this Fund,; subventions are mad e
to States for expenditure on schemes of road development approved by the Centra
Government; the amount received as subventions is credited as grants receiv
from the Central Government and an equivalent amount is transferred to a de
posit account against provision made under this grant.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is also initially hooked under this
grant and subsequently transferred to the deposit account ‘Subventions from
the Central Road Fund. : e : :

Subvention amounting to Rs. 12.39 lakhs was received during the year;
~an expenditure of Rs. 15.34 lakhs was incurred during the year on approved
schemes.

The balance at the credit of the Fund as on the 31st March, 1965 was (Debit)
Rs. 14.08 lakhs owing to non-receipt of sanction from the Government of India
allocating funds from the Central Road Fund. 15

An account of the transactions of the Pund d\lring_the_ year 1964-65 \appearé.
in Statement No. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1964-65, p Ney

R



71

GRANT No. XXVITI. ROAD AND WATER TRANSPORT SCHEMES
; (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “57. Road and Water
Transport Schemes”

Voted

Original 1,64,00,000 |

1,64,00,000  57,93,493 —1,06,06,507
Supplementary e
Amount surrendered during ; :
the year (31st March, 1965) -1,06,57,490

Notes and Comments

- This grant provided for the revenue expenditure on the Rajasthan State
Roadways Department, which was converted with effect from the lst October,
1964 into a Corporation under ‘The Road Transport Corporation Act, 1950°. The
budget provision for the period from the Ist October, 1964 to the 31st March,

1965, was, therefore, rendered surplus but was surrendered only on the  31st
March, 1965.

Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial Under-
takings—Transport—During the year a sum of Rs. 14.95.570 was credited to this
Account from the Grant; the depreciation charged related to the period from
the 1st April to 30th September. 1964 when the Rajasthan State Roadways was
a department of Government. '

This Deposit Account is intended to provide for meeting the cost of renewals
and replacements of wasting assets. such as, rolling stock, etc.: the Account has
been created out of contributions from revenues, which when made are debited to
the Major Head “57.Road and Water Transport Schemes’ against provision made
in the budget. The actual expenditure out of the Deposit Account is also debited
in the first instance under this Grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is trans-
ferred to the Deposit Account before the close of the accounts for the year. -No

expenditure was incurred during the year out of Deposit Account on renewals
and replacements.

The balance at credit of the Deposit Account as on the 31st March, 1965
was Rs. 78.24 lakhs; the question regarding the transfer of this balance to the
Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation is stated to be under the consideration
of Government. ' ;

An account of the transactions of the Account during the year is given
in Appendix III of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65, :




72

GRANT No. XXIX. FAMINE RELIEF (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual - IExcess(--)
expenditure Saving(—)

Rs. Rs. Rs

Major Head “64. Famine Relief’”’

Voted
Original 1,77,00,000 |
| 4,96,68,000 4,90,58,647 —6,09,353
Supplementary 3,19,68,000 |

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 46,000
Notes and Comments

{t) The saving of Rs. 6.09 lakhs occurred mainly under the following
group-head:—

1

Group-head Total grant  Actual Excess(+4)
expenditure Saving(-—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
A. 5. Miscellaneous
0 62.00 -
S 9.50 72.90 65.28 —17.62
B 1.40

The saving of Rs. 7.62 lakhs which formed about 10 per cent of the
total provision was attributed to:

(@) mon-payment of the cost of green fodder supplied by the Central
Mechanised Farin, Suratgarh due to non-settlement of claims (Rs. 2 lakhs);

(b) non-adjustment of expenditure i]_murred by the Public Works Depart-
ment and Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Food and Agriculture due to
late receipt of details (Rs. 1.78 lakhs); and

(¢c) cumulative effect of small savings in the funds placed at the disposal
of Collectors and Tehsildars for relief work (Rs. 3.84 lakhs).

The provision under this group-head was made for the net amount after
taking credit for Rs. 95.00 lakhs representing the sale proceeds of fodder sold in
famine stricken areas; sale proceeds of fodder amounting to Rs. 22.41 lakhs were -

thus accordingly adjusted in reduction of expenditure.



73

According to the system of gross budgeting followed by the State Govern-
'ment, the provision should have been made for the gross expenditure.

(1) Famine Relief Fund Account—During the year 1964-65 an amount
of Rs. 74 lakhs was transferred to the Famine Relief Fund by debit to this grant,
The Fund has not so far been formally constituted under any specific Act or by
an executive order. The balance in the Fund earmarked for famine relief works
in some of the Covenanting Units was taken together to form the opening balance
of the Famine Relief Fund on the 1st April, 1950, to which have been added the
contributions made out of the State revenues during the subsequent years
as also interest realised from investments out of the balances in the Fund.

Expenditure to be met from the Fund is initially booked under this Grant :
and subsequently transferred to the Fund before the close of the accounts of the
year. The expenditure incurred on famine relief upto 1963-64 had been met fully
out of the Fund; during the year, 1964-65 only a sum of Rs. 1,34,86,330 out of
Rs. 4,16,58,647 spent on famine relief could be met out of the Fund owing to
inadequate balance at the credit of the Fund. ' '

An account of the transactions of the Fund is givenin Statement No. 16 of
the Finance Accounts, 1964.65.

T



74
GRANT No. XXX. PENSIONS AND OTHER RETIREMENT BENEFITS
AND COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS ;

Total grant or  Actual Excess(<-)
appropriation expe. diture Saving(—)

RS. Rg, R__:_

Major Head “65. Pensions and Other

8 Retirement. Benef ts’

72, Commutation of
Pensions”

L

Voted'

" Original - 1,38,52,000 | -
| 1,38,52,000 1,23,56,730° —14,95,270

Su'ppl‘ementa-ry

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) - _ 13,95,300

Charged

Original 85,000

1;39,500 1,21,.559 _17 441
Bupplementary 54,000 s

Amount surrendered during A
the year (31st March, 1963) S350
Notes and Comments

() The saving of Rs. 14.95 lakhs in the voted grant (11 per cent of the
original provision) oceurred mainly under the following group-heads:—— ~ - = -

Group-head Total grant = Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. 65. Pensions and Other Retirement
Benefits
L. Pensions under Social Security
Scheme
(8] 25.00
R —22.00 3.00 0.01 —2.00

The non-utilisation of alm»8. the entire provision of Rs, 25 lakhs was attri.
buted t late implemintation of the old age pension scheme due to deley

in the finalisation of rules.



76

Group-head Total grant  Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

2. 72. Commutation of pensions’

Amount transferred from
‘120-Payments of commu.
ted value of pensions’

0 8.00 | .- : :
R —2.07 1.83 180 - —003

The total saving of Rs. 2.10 lakhs (54 per cent of the original prévialon)

was due mainly to less number of pension commutation cases received during
the year. 4

(1) The savings were partly counterbalanced by excesses under other
group-heads. A case is given below in which an expenditure of Rs. 15.90 lakhs
was 11101.11:1‘(2{1 although no provision had been made in the budget; the funds
were provided by re-appropriating savings under other group-heads:

J .2 Donations to Provident Fund
through the agency of Dire.-
etor of Insurance

O gy
R 16.26 | 16.26 15.90 —0.36

~ The contribution payable by Government under the Jodhpur Contributory
Provident Fund Rules, Rajasthan Gavernment Employees (Electrical and Mec-
hanical and Water Works) Contributory Provident Fund Rules, 1957 and Con-
tributory Provident Fund Rules, 1961 of the work charged employees of Public
Works and Gardens Department are debited to this head. The Controlling
Officer stated that due to incompleteness of the account records transferred to
him by the Divisions, which were maintaining the ledger accounts earlier, funds
could not be provided in the budget estimates of 1964-65.




76

GRANT No. XXXI. TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS
(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(4-)
expenditure Saving(—)

Ras. _ Rs. Rs.
Major Head “66. Territorial and
Political Pensions™

Voted

Original 2,000

2,000 6086 —1,394

Supplementary s onitli
Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 1,000

1



7

GRANT  No. XXXII, PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES: OR
INDIAN RULERS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (4

expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Ras, -

Major Head “67. Privy Purses and Allow-
ances of Indian Rulers”

Voted
Original 13,10,000 :
= ] 15,25,000 13,70,459 —1,54,5641
Supplementary 2,15,000

Amount surrendered during
“ the year (31lst March, 1965) : 1,20,000

Notes and Comments

The saving of Rs. 1.55 lakhs (10 per cent of the total provision) occusred
under the following group-head:—"

Group-hagd Total grant Actual Excess(+)
: expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

A-Privy purses and allowances of Rulers
of Integrated States and allowances
of their relatives and servants

0 13.10
S 2.15 14.05 13.70 —0.35
R’ ~120 |

’ The total saving of Rs. 1.55 lakhs was attributed mainly to non-drawal
‘of allowances sanctioned to two members of Tonk Royal family and less claims
preferred by the Rajasthan State Electricity Board and Water Works Department
?("Jr'the cost of electricity and water supplied to certain er-Rulers; under the cove-

nant entered into with the Rulers of the integrated States such expenditure is to

Te borne hy the State Government.




78
GRANT No. XXXITI. STATIONERY AND PRINTING (AIL VOTED)

Total grant Actual E.xczss(-f’ 1
experditure Saving{-/ |
|

_ Rs. Rs. Rs-
Major Head “68. Stationery and Printing”
Voted
Original 70,71,000
70,71,000 68,08.838 —1,72,1 6>
Supplementary ;

Amount surrendered during d
the year (31st March, 1965) 4 62,209

Notes and Comments

(1) A stm of Rs. 4.62 lakhs was surrendered on t-e 31st March, 1965, whil®
the actual saving ceme up to Rs. 1.72 lakhs only,

(77) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-head :—

Group-head Totel grant ~ Acthal* “iHixcess(.15)
i3 expenditure Saving(—)

(In-lakhs of rupees)

B.1.ii. Preases
0 27.28 | _
R —3.22 | 24,06 2¢.21 +0.15

The net saving of Rs. 3.07 lakhs -("-11 ﬁer cent of the original Provision) was
stated to be duve mainly to non-release of foreign exchangs for purchase of monwe
machines. '

inmos under is  proup. N 2-63 élnd 1@63-(34 were

The savings under this group.head during 196 :
Re. 5.81 lakhs (24 per cent of t;h_f.‘ original In-grj_smn) and Ra, 4.10 lakhs j
{lé per cent of the original provision) respectively.

(i¢i) Depreciation R:serve  Fund—CGevernment P?-es.sies.ﬁ'cll‘mg Fund (which
was intended to provide for meeting the cost of renewals ?n replacements of
plant and machinery) has been created out of contributions from revenpes which
were debited to the major head “68. Statiorery and Pi'mt“]‘i% eda{gmn% provision
made in the budget; since _1960'61 no ameount had been cre(-alsal ?l the Fund nor
has any expenditure bzen incurred out of the Fund on l‘eﬂf“ et ltthl‘eplacemel?ts.‘
The Director, Printing and Stationery st-ate_d (August, ]g}ﬁ.)) i unde c;[uest-lr.m’tJ of
declaring goi*ernment presses as commercial undertlﬂkijngs et degjrd the CE 6:1-
deration of Government and pending a final decigion it has ed to i

the Regerve Fund in tact.

The balance at credit of the Fund as on the 31st March, 1965 wag Rg, 2.28
lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the Funq is given in Stétement No, 16 o
Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

\4".

-




79

GRANT No. XXXIV. FOREST
! = Total grant or Actnal E ccess( 1)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
tijor Heacd “70. Forest’
>
Oted
Original 97,477,000
98,997,000 04,59.537 —4.37.463
Supplementary 1,50,000
émount surrendered during
! Yo year (31st Mrch, 1965) 4,32,190
harged
Original 1,000
1,000 o —1.000
Supplementary S
e“ﬁzguﬂt surrendered during
Ag year

Notes and Comments

(i) The =aving in the voted grant was Rs. 4.37 lakhs. In view of the large
Raving, the supplementary grant obtained on the 8th March, 1965, proved un-
ecessary. :

(¢i) The provision was not utilised to a substantial extent in the following
Cages:i— b '

Ciroup-head T'stal grant Actual Execess(+)
G ' expenditure Saving(—)
Ml (In lakhs of rupees)

B. 2 z. Rehabilitation of
degraded forests

Plan expenditure
0 5.70 |
R —2.60 | 3.10 3.09 0.01

The total saving of Rs. 2.81 lakhs (46 .per cent of the original provision)
was attributed mainly to reduction in plan ceiling (Rs. 2 lakhs).
B. 2. 2vi. Quick growing species
Plan expenditure
0. 3.00
R —249 | _ 0.51 0.53 -+0.02

B per cent of the original provision (R:s. 2.47 lakhs) remained unutilised

mainly due to part implementation of the scheme; this has besn attribated to
nou-sanctioniig of the scheme by the Government of India.

A



80

GRANT No. XXXV. MISCELLANEOUS

Total grant or Actual Excess(4+)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)

Major Head “71-Miscellaneous” Bt e ; i
Voted
Original 1,83,44,000 | ' ‘
2,02,44,000 1,91,94,659 —10,49,
Supplementary 19,00,000 || a 3
Amount surrendered during :
the year (31st March, 1965) : 8,57,631
Charged
Original ?,000 |
| 92,000 84,418 —7,682
Supplementary 85,000 |

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Comments

(¢) Substantial saving in the voted grdfit occurred wainly under the following
group-heads :— :

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
G. 5. Other contributions, .

gifts, charities,

grants-in-aid, ete.
0] 0.50 ]
S . 10.00 8.22 7.84 —0.58
R —2.28 |

The total saving of Rs. 2.86 lakhs (27 per cent of the total provision) was
attributed mainly to non-disbursement of grants due to non-raising of matching
contribution by Local Bodies.

L. 2. Officers’ Training School

A,
12 -—f 28 4.86 4.85 —0,01

The total saving of Rs. 1.41 lakhs (23 per cent of the original provision)
wag attributed mainly to non-recruitment of R.A.S. and R. Ac. 8. probationers

through combined competitive examination. &




81

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess( +)

expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. 6. Training in connection
with democratic de-
centralisation

Plan expenditure

0 9.00 |

R —5.39 | 3.61 3.68 +0.07
The net saving of Rs. 5.32 lakhs (59 per cent of the original isi
stated to be due mainly to reduction in Plan ceiling as part ofg econ§$;1$g§;J§

(45) The expenditure in the voted grant includes subsidy am i

Rs. 5.26 lakhs, paid to Indian Airlines Corporation, New Delhiyfor g:iﬁ!?u%'sirtl‘u
the loss suffered by the Corporation in operating certain air routes in I;a,jasthang'
the total amount of subsidies paid up to March, 1965 amounted to Rs. 24.62 la,khs’



82

GRANT No. XXXVI. OTHER MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS D
= ASSIGNMENTS (ALL VOTED) !

Total grant Actuel Excess(4-)
expenditure Saving(—)

i n \ Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ““76. Other Miscellaneous

Compensations and Assign-
ments”
Voted

Original 55,67,000

60,89,000 57,88,1: =
Supplementary  5,22,000 | 2 136 3,00,864

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 20,070
Notes and Comments

(i) Against the total saving of Rs. 3.01 lakhs, onl

was surrendered. Yy a sum of Rs, 20,070

(it) The saving occurred mainly under the followi;?g group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Aotial

: Excess(4)
expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(In lakh
B. I. (ii7) Guzara and Other Compensa- @ichs of rupees)

tions

1. Payment of annuity in perpe-
tuity in respect of religious and
educational institutions

0 8.00
S A3i500| 12.74 11
R 1.24 | 43 Tl

The saving of Rs. 1.31 lakhs (10 per centof the total

been attributed to late allotment of funds. Provision) has

2. Other Compensation

0 4.00

R —1.24 | 2.76 2.19 05T

The reasons for the total saving of Rs. 1.81 lakhs representing 45 per cent
of the original provision, have not been furnished by the Con brolling. Ot oos
go far (November, 1965).




83

GRANT No. XXXVII. EXPENDITURE CONNECTED WITH.. THE
NATIONAL EMERGENCY, 1962 (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘78-A. Expenditure connec-

ted with the National S S
Emergency, 1962” , o '

Voted

Original 13,00,000 _hsiaV
| 13,00,000 3,35,408  —9,64,5692
Supplementary e |

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 8,904,008
Notes and Comments

This grant provides for the expenditure on implementing civil defence
measures taken to meet the National Emergency, 1962 and other allied expenditure
like relief to permanently disabled service-men and dependents of those killed
as a result of hostilities. The increase in the ordinary expenditure of the civil

departments owing to the work arising in connection with the National Emergency
is debited to the department concerned.

The saving in the grant was attributed mainly to non-receipt of full supplies
of stores ordered through the Director General, Supplies and Disposals and
non-adjustment of the cost of stores received towards the end of the year.



84

GRANT No. XXXVIII. PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO LAND
HOLDERS, ETC. ON THE ABOLITION OF THE

ZAMINDARI SYSTEM (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(+-)
expenditure Saving(—)

Ra. Rs. Rs.
Meajor Head “92. Payment of Compensa-
- tion to Land Holders, ete.
on the Abolition of the
Zamindari System’’

Voted
Original 4,00,00,000 |
| 4,00,00,000 2,04,80.661 —1,05,69,839
Supplementary 36 [ :

Amount surrendered during .
the year (31st March, 1965) 1,20,00,000

Notes and Comments

(i)'The saving of Rs. 195.69 lakhs was about 49 percent of the provision,
An amount of Rs. 120 lakhs out of the sum of Rs. 195.69 lakhs, which
remained unutilised, was surrendered but only on the last day of the financial

ah

year.
(#) The unutilised provision pertained to the following two group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(I lakhs of ru
1. Payment of Compensation pees)

(@) A- by Contingent bills.
0 50.00
R —20.00 30.00 32.38 +2.38

The anticipated saving of Rs. 20 lakhs (40 pe cent of the original provision)
ributed to finalisation of small number of jagir claims due to late receipt
n for the continuance of staff; the final excess was stated to be due to
e than anticipated amount of government dues from com-

was attrl
of sanctl1o
adjustment of mor
pensation amounts.

(®) A.2. Payment through bonds

0 350.00
R —100.00 | 250.00 171.93 —178.07

The total saving of Rs. 178.07 lakhs (51 per cent of the _originall provision)
attributed to finalisation of small number of jagir claims owing to late
Vil ¢ of sanction for the continuance of staff (Rs. 100 lakhs) and non-avail-
Togerl nted compentation bonds of certain demomination with the Reserve

ili f pri
%l;ltll]ltyo? Illljdia; (Rs. 78.07 lakhs),



86

GRANT No. XXXIX. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT OF
N PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Exc?ss(—l—)
expenditure Saving(—)

Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “94. Capital Outlayon

Improvement of

Public Health™
Voted
Original 1,06,70,000 |
1,38,78,000  70,53,640 —68,24,460
Supplementary 32,08,000 |

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 40,79,417

Notes and Commente
(¢) An amount of Rs. 68.24 lakhs, over 2 times the supplementary grant
of Rs. 32.08 lakhs obtained in October, 1964, remained un-utilised in the grant.
(1) The anticipated savings were surrendered on the last day of March,

1965; even so only Rs.46.79 lakhs were surrendered against the actual saving of
Rs. 68.24 lakbs.

(#3) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure - Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
A. Urban Water Supply Scheme
Plan expenditure

0’ 96.29
S 32.08 77.56 51.29 —20.27
R —50.81 |

Out of the total saving of Rs. 77.08 lakhs, the saving of Rs. 47.08 lakhs
occurred owing to defective budgeting as mentioned below:—

The supplementary grant of Rs. 32.08 lakhs, obtained in October, 1964,
was for adjustment of cost of materials and equipment received during 1955-56
to 1961-62 under the T.C.M. Programme. Since the cost had already been adjusted
in the accounts on receipt of material, the provision was unnecessary. Incorrect
provision of funds intended for disbursement of loans to Rajasthan State Elec-
tricity Board under this grant instead of Grant No. XLVIII-Loans and Advances
by State/Union Territory Governments accounts for another saving of Rs. 156
lakhs. The balance saving of (Rs. 30 lakhs) was attributed to non-supply of steel
pipes due to non-receipt of quota for steel plates, less expenditure on Bharatpur
and Ajmer Water Supply Schemes.

o




86

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(
expenditure Saving(—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(7v) In the following group-head the expenditure came upto Rs. 3.
lakhs as against the original provision of Rs. 0.50 lakh but adequate additio
provision was not obtained. In view of the large saving in the grant the exe
could have been covered by re-appropriation of additional funds.

B. Other Schemes
1. Bore holes in City
and different places

O 050
R 0.50 1.00 - 5.18 +4.18

Non-provision of funds to cover the cost of tube wells constructed on beh
of the State Government by the Exploratory Tube Wells Organisation of
Government of India caused the excess; the Controlling Officer stated that he
not consulted by Government in Agriculture Department before issuing sancti
for adiustment.

A
b
| ]




'.\ 87

RANT No. XL CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (1)
expenditure Saving (—)

; Rs. Rs. Rs.
fajor Head ‘95. Capital Outlay on Sche- 3

mes of Agricultural Im-
provement and Research’

Voted
Original 28,85,000
28,85,000 40,71,029 -+11,86,029
Supplementary s BN
Amount surrendered during the
year (31st March, 1965) 15,000

Notes and Comments

(i) The chpe:ndituro exceeded the budget provision by Rs. 11,86,029, which
requires regularisation.

(i) (a) The excess occurred mainly under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

E. Construction of tube wells (4n lakhs of rupees)

by the Exploratory
Tube Wells Organisation

Plan expenditure
0 e
R 11.00 11.00 28.12 L9713

The provision obtained by way of re-appropriation in March, 1965 proved
inadequate by Rs. 17.12 lakhs,

Non-provision of funds to cover the expenditure of Rs. 18.06 lakhs adjusted
under instructions from Government (31st March, 1965) accounted for the excess;
the adjustment represented the cost of certain tube wells transferred to the State
Government by the Government of India during 1963-64.

(b) The excess was partly counterbalanced by savings amounting to
Rs. 5.26 lakhs under 6 other group-heads. :

(i96) 44 per cent of the provision under the following group-head remained
un-utilised due to non-adjustment of cost of stores and equipment purchased
through the Director General, Supplies and Disposals; the debits were received
only in May, 1965.

A. Deepening of wells
Plan expenditure 10.00 5.61 —4.30
In the year 1963-64 also, the entire provision of Rs. 4.80 lakhs remained
un-utilised under this group-head; the saving was attributed to the non-receipt

\ fdebits pertaining to the cost of stores purchased through the Director General,
* Supplies and Disposals,



"88

GRANT No. XLI. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
" (ALL VOTED)- '

Total grant Actual Excess (+
expenditure Saving (—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “08. Capital Outlay on In-
dustrial Development"’

Voted

Original 1,09,34,000

1,09,34,000 40,23,445 »—69,10.54

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (31lst March, 1965) - 69,42,9

Notes and Comments

(¢) The saving of Rs. 69.11 lakhs was 63 per cent of the grant. Substanti
savings under this grant occurred in previous years also, as indicated below:—

Year ) Percentage
of saving
1961-62 22.5
1962-63 36.0
1963-64 '~ 64.¢

The saving in 1964-65 occurred mainly under the following group-heads.
will be seen th{aigout of the total provision of Rs. 93.35lakhs for Plan expendit
under these group-heads, an amount of Rs. 61.99 lakhs remained un-utilise

-head " Provision Saving Reason for saving
S.Ne.  Group-hea (and its stated by the
percentage  deparbment
to pro-
vision)

(In lakhe of rupeex)
I. Non-Plan expenditure
1. A.3 Purchase of shares

b 6.27 5.00 Non-purchase of sha
::i: %fl%gﬁst%:pigiﬁit (80) of Wrist Watch Facto

. 3.00 291 Non-investment in th
2, A8 Investmt’e_gtmm (07)  share capital of Hotel
Corporati Corporation
II. Plan expenditure

A. Investments in other
G commercial undertakings s
ing Societies 2.00 1.68 Less contribution of sharg
1. Marketing 50 (83 capital due to unsound

—

financial  condition of"
societies. L




S.No.

o

g

Group-head - -

‘4. A.3.Purchase of shares

i. Through the agency of  70.00 44.30

. Provision ., Saving.,

- fand--

its percen-
tage to pro- °

Co-operative Department

ii. Through the agency

1.00

of Tndustries Department

B Miscellaneous

6. B.A. Mineral Development

Purchase of machinery

5. A.6. Apex marketing societies  2.00

18.10

i+ ori o

for Woollen Technological

Institute

for

Purchase of machinery
wool.carding

and

- gpinning unit at Churu

2 Setting of carding units.
and finishing plant and

4.75

spinning plant at Nagour

i iy

- 4.00 -

89

Recsons o saving
stated by the
department

vision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(63)

- for purchase

1.00
(100)

2.00
(100)

2.90
Py (36)

- 1.50
(100)

4.63
(97)

‘Mainly

. received

_share

due to less
of assistance
from the
Bk of India
of shares
in co-operative institu-
tions

amount

Reserve

Non-investment in the
capital of Small
NScale Industries Corpo- -
ration .

Non-payment of share
capital contribution owing
to unsound financial posi-
tion of the society

Reduction in Plan ceiling
and non-availability
of machinery

400 |
(100)-

Non-purchasy of machi-
nery; reasons for which
are awaited

Post-budget decision

transferring the schemes
| to the Rajasthan Small
| Scale Industries Corpo-
| ration

|




i jl

=RTTeS - E 51 R y ity A V0 vig ¢ ”‘k
90 281 b seo L N il

My Bl A e B WY Ry [
GRANT No. XLII. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER
SCHEMES AND CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION
NAVIGATION; - EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS (COMMERCIAL) \ _
Total grant or  Actual = Excess (+
appropriation expenditure Saving (—
53 ; Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ““98. Capital Outlay on Multi-
purpose River Schemes”
“99, Capital Outlay on Irriga-
tion, . Navigation, Em.
bankment and Drainage
Works (Cominereial)”
Voted
Original 23.,58,01,000 |
23,58,01,000 15,98,80,595 —7,59,20,405

‘Supplementary.
Amount surrendered during

the year (31st March, 1965) 10,53,70J
Charged
Origind
/oty W bl . : 16,000 11,503 —4,49
focy .-'sflpp!eme.ntw.;. 16,000 |
Aniount surreiidered  duiring o
the year (31st March; 1965) 1,307

Notés and Conments - 2 ’ _
. i) The percentage of saving in the voted grant was 32 as against 31

during 1963-64, T .

_ (i7) Only a sum of Rs 10.54 lakhs which formed a little over 1 per cent of the
total saving amounting to Rs. 7,59:20 lakhs was surrendered and that to, on

the last day of March, 1965.
- (#fi)(e) The non-utilisation of provision under the following group-heads has '
* been attributed to postponement of works, delay in starting works, slow progress
-of works and non-supply of equipment as indicated below:—

8.No. Group head- Provision Saving Rieasons for saving |

Nu nber Name (and its
Wi percent-
age to
provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

B Chambal Project
Unit No.2 (Canals in

‘Rajasthan
. Left Canal :
gt yed e 19.00 278 Postponement of works
: : y (15) relating to lining due to

running of canals and late
sanction of tenders for
building works in  twg,.
colonies 2

P R T b e e U T B i ik By a7y [ T e R e st



5

o1

Group-head Provision Saving Reatont for saving.
(and its '
Number Name percentage
€ : ulkl Sy Y AGTUY _ito pro-

8 s o PO i

L -

1. Works . 53.38 11.47
(21)
4, Suspense 8.00 475
‘ (59)
Unit No. 3 Rana Pratap -
Sagar Dam
1I. Production
1. Works 2,40.20 61.87
(26)
4. Suspense 14.23 9.85
hIE - = T - 18 4 9 . (69)
1II. Transmission
1. Works 1,14.07 80.29
hy (70)

£ 3 b2 I N B TiSiO‘n)
X 172 (I lakks of 1upees)
Right Main Canal LA PR

Saving a’ fribnted mrinly
to non.payment of bi'ls
of » Contractor and non-
adjustment of = stoek
acc unt

The. Controlling Officer
has not furnished reasons
for saving

Slow progress of work of
tail race tunnel (Rs.35.20
lakhs) and non-supply of
power house equipment
due to late execution of
financing agreement with
the suppliers(Rs. 30 lakhs)

partly counterbalanced
. by petty excess (Rs. 3.33
lakhs) ..+ . -

Saving . attributed to

non-clearance of credits
booked unler the sub-
head ‘Purchases’ due to
non-verification by the
Sub-divisions of the ‘Ad-
vices of Transfer Deli.’
received from t'e s1ppl-
ying divisions; rea:ons
for , the non-verific_tion
of advices have not been
furnished.

Saving attributed to post-
ponement: of works (Rs.
95.41 lakhs) partly coun-
terbalanced by a1 excess
of Rs. 15.22 lakhs caused
by the adjustment by the
departm.nt of cost of
stores an1 equipment under
this group-head instead oI
under Suspense: (item 7

elow)



92
S.Nb. - I sl Grdup-head— Fi-:- < Provision Sa;.—ii:g:f“' Reasons for S&Tiﬁg
R R s R VT R ' S (TS
Number Name percentage
: to pro.
vigion)
(In lakhs of rupees)
7 3. Tools and Plant 4.00 3.39  Saving attributed to late
(85) starting of divisions due to
postponement of constr-
L uction programme
3 4. Sqspense _ - 77.84 21.38 Saving attributed to non-
110 - (27) -adjustment of the cost
of stores supplied by the
Rajasthan State FElec-
tricity Board due to non-
receipt of Lills (Rs. 6
% lakhs) and adjustment
by the department under
the group-liead works
(cf. item 6 above) of cost
of certain stores and
equipment instead of un-
der this group-head (Rs.
15 lakhs). The saving of 1
“Rs. 15 lakhs was not how-
ever surrendere(d
: B.4. Unit No.6- Kota Power
. Dama
¢, Dam and appurtenant
_works
Plan expenditure i
4. Suspense 22.34 9.08 The Controlling Officer
9 : _._P (41) has not furnished reasons
for saving
#4. Production - e
. , 3329 2592 Non-supply of equip- ;
10 3? Lol Works (78) ment due to late fim?lisg- ]
: tion of tenders and non-
conclusion of financing
arrangement  with the
suppliers (Rs.21.78 lakhs)
i : £ & AL .._."" a2 .I.
S A12_ Rajasthan_”f)&na.l PPOject 4

Plan expenditure

o .




11

13

14

16

17

No,

93

g » . x . . - . =
- . Group-head .- - Proviston PRaving (and itse - Reasons for

" Number - T Name

i. Expenditure in Raja-
sthan

1. Works _ 3,84.38

A.2. Unproductive .

A2, 1. Major and Medium
Irrigation Projects

7. Jakham Project 1.90

10. Narain Sagar Project 3.00

"* 11. Mahi Project
, b Unit No.1-Dam 18.10

A.2.2. Trrigation Works of
Permanent Improve-
ment in Scarcity Areas
Plan expenditure
7. Kali Sindh Project 3.00
A.2.4. Tlood Control Works -

Plan expenditure

1.Kama Pahari Drain ~ 10.70

:'S.Gha-lggar Flood Works 1,00.00

18’ A25 Works - of. extension 10.00

and improvements
- Non-Plan expenditure

percentage to Saving

provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

78.50
(20)

Non-finalisation of pur-
chase of machinery and
non-starting of works in
difficult reaches of the

. Canal

1.29
(68)

- 192

(64)

4.79
(45)

4027
(40)

Non-starting of new works

Slow progress of road
work due to late decision
of Government to en-
trust its construction to
Irrigation Department

Slow progress of works
due to non-sanctioning
of project estimates

Non-finalisation “of land
award by Revenue Autho-
rities

Non-starting of construe-

tion in certain reaches
duz 1o delay in acquiring
land and presence of water
at sites

Non-starting of cert.in
works due to delay in
approval of e:timates

'6.39 Non-sanctioning of esti-
(64) mates on technical

gmuuds




04

-

divisions :—
§No.” G"ro'up-head : 'i Provision—— Sm.'ingv( and "
Number Name it AWFA itm “percent-
i} age to
provision)
(In lakhs of 1upees)
B. Chambal Project ' oy
Unit No. 2-Canals in Rajas- I
than.Left Canals 1
1 2. Establishment . 3.16 1.24
(39)
Right Main Canal
2 2. Establishment 7.10 2.04
\ (29)
Unit No. 3-Rana Pratap
Sagar Dam
I1. Production
3 2. Establishment S, ll..ﬁﬂv_ 2.88
; (24)
25 ITI. Transmission ;
4 2 Establishment 12.31 9.05
' ' ! : (74)
(i) Tnthe group-heads indicated below, the entire provision remained
unutilised.
Group-head % .
8. No. Provision Reagons: for saving
Number Name: which
remained
unutilised

(In lakhs of rupees)

A, Bhakra Nanga] Project:

1 v. Share of net expcndi-
ture payable to Punjab
Government for Irri-
gation Branch Portion

2.09

" reappropriation from

.. (b) “T'he savings under the following group-heads have been attributed mai
to posts remaining unfilled and less expenditure on: staff' due to late starting

Sav ing attributed to non-
recelpt of debits relating
to Rajasthan’s ghare of
expenditure on (ommon
pool works incurred by the
~ Governme..t of Punjab.
The  provision _ was
made- in. March, 1965 by

o b gronp-beadd,




Group-lread

E.Nu,.. =
. Num Ler,

Name

2 A.1.3. Beas Project

Plan expenditure

85

-« Provision Reasons for saving
which
remained

uputiliged

(In lakhs of rupees)

7,61.21 Non-receipt of san-
ction from the Govern:
ment of India re-alloca-
ting to Rajasthan part of
the expenditure incurred
on the project by the
Government of Punjab
accounted for the saving;
the delay has been at-
tributed to non-finalisa~
tion of the figures of
expenditure

A.1.4. Colonisation Schemes

Plan expenditure

Colonization Commissioner

3 1. Works

5.00 Non-starting of  works
due to non-receipt of
administrative sanction;
saving for . identical
reasons occurred during

1963-64 ‘as well

A.2.1. Major and Medium

Plan expenditure

4 15. Gurgaon Canal

- Trrigation Projects

Non-finalisation of the

scheme

- 3.00

(v) Inthe following cases the expenditure exceeded the provision; the
additional funds provided by rc—appropria,ti'on in Match, 1965 proved inadegquate.
_'I-:}jieuj.f of the large saving in the grant, more funds could have been provided
' in. faliﬁlﬁﬁ cases to cover the additional expenditure.

i Group-head

17 © B. Chambal Project
.. Unit No. 1-Kota Batrage
1 4., Suspense

0

Actual Exocess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupess)

Total grant,.

—4.78 |
R 4.99 |

9.81 +42.60



86

Group-head Total grant Actual - Excess'(—{—
expenditure Saving(— ‘
- { z.; ey -
Unit No.6-Kota Power Dam tnlakis of ripees)
Dam and appurtenant Works
2 1. Works . ‘.
g 4683 |
- 4.06 | 50.89 I8 (g
Rajasthan Canal Project 1 67.94 +7.08
Plan expenditure
7i. Expenditure in Punjab on
Rajasthan Feeder debitable
to Rajasthan
3 4. Suspense

0 —18.95
R 22.70 3.75 8.10 4t &L

Reasons for the final excesses have not be : !
lling Officers. en  furnished by the Contro

Rajasthan Canal Project
Plan expenditure
"4, Bxpenditure in Rajasthan
4, 3. Tools and Plant
0 477 |
R 314 | 701 o i

The excess of Rs. 1.11 lakhs which formed 14 per cent of y
gion was attributed to large expenditure on the purchase of T{fcl:li ?tgl;[gﬁm’]-l
the Controlling Officer stated that certain items of equipment nothe;]: t (‘im'?
be received during 1964-65 were received before the close of thc'yearl coleC ity

b 4. - Suspense i
0 13.46 j
B 22.93 36.39 62.57 +26.18

Non-transfer of the cost of work done for the Ghagoar |
Project accounted for an excess of Rs. 10.47 lakhs; the OOHtTDﬁ?I;; gi}f":’d ol
that the adjustment could not be carried out due to non-return ' o%elg?ﬁatf? i
work done by the officers of that project. Reasons fer the balance e e _O‘rk
Rs. 15.71 lakhs have not been communicated. : xocsg o8

(vi) Suspense transactions.—The éxpenditurc in the Grant in :
amount of Rs. 1,69.67 lakhs under the group-heads pertaining to ‘Sua;g;]sl::'ied{‘['in |
nature of transactions recorded under the minor head ‘Suspense’ under this G : 1
}AM' beelé ei_cplgjned in Nitem (ti)) N Otefr and Comments below the Appropriaz?c:;l |

ccounts of Grant No. XXVI. rigation,” Navigation, Embankm
Drainage Works. WAR ied g 5 : g S ent___. sng

An analysis of ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for in this grant during

A\

1964-65 is given below together with the openi e ;
2 zet i - ning : -losing balahges R
dlffe!'ellt UISUSLJGHSE’ lleads, [.C ung and LJO‘:HI'lb }}r"-]jflce-‘i Ulld{o!- tl"l{y;. <
-

|



97
(1) 98-Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes:—

|
Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net Closing
balance during during  actuals balancs
the ycar ‘the year b 7k '

(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —2.54.90 3,66.03 3,956,906 —29.93 —2,84.83

Stock 1,31.89 4,05.560 4,13.83 —8.33‘ 1,23.56

Miscellaneous Public

Works Advances 890.71 2,39.61 1.'10'46 1.,29.15 2,18.86

Workshop Suspense 9.11 10.62 7.44 3.18 12.29
TorAL —24.19 10,21.76 9,2_7.69 94.07* 69.88

(vi) 99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial)- 1- Productive -

Purchases —1,14.72 3,49.02  3,06.70 4232 —7240

Stock 1,29.25 4,65.49 4,55.60 9.89 1,39.14

Miscellaneous Public -

Works Advances 40.77 1,09.16 99.82 9.34 50.11

Workshop Suspense —2.83 8.40 0.83 7.57 4.74
ToraL 52,47 9,32.07 , 8,62.95 69.12%%  1.21.59

(ti2) 99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drai-
nage Works (Commercial)- 2-Unproductive

Purchases —3.68 9.51 6.58 2.93 —0.75

Stock 5.66 20.34 21.72 —1.38 4.28

Miscellaneous Public : : I

Works Advanccs 0.60 5.21 4.29 0.92 1.52

Workshop Suspense 0.01 0.04 ol 0.04 0.05
ToraL 250 3510 3259 251 510

*The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 95.26 lakhs. The
difference of Rs. 1.19 lakhs is under reconciliation with the department.

**¥The corresponding figure booked in the accountsis Rs, 72.30 lakhs. The
difference of Rs. 3.18 lakhs is under reconciliation with the department.
w;  {The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs, 2,11 lakhs. The
- difference of Rs. 0.40 lakh is under reconciliation with the department.




98

GRANT No. XLIII. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS

Major Head “103. Capital Outlay on
Public Works”
Voted

Original 3,71,76,000 |
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965)

Charged

Original

Supplesnentary 2,000

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Commenls

(1) In the voted grant, a sum of Rs. 11.68 lakhs was surrendered on the
last (la})' of the financ:ia% year, but the actual saving came upto Rs, 2.65 lakhs

only.

o SR : inly under the following group-heads;

(4%) (a)Substantial savings occurred mainly : g group H
the non-Lt(ilisa‘r-inn of provision amounting to Rs. 48.66 lakhs (47 per cent of the
original grant) was attributed to non-finalisation of programme of works, non-
reczipt-a’late receipt of administrative approval and slow progress of works.

Total gmnt. Actual Excess (+)_
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. "~ Rs. Rs. i

3,717,76,000 3,75,11,401 —2,64,599
11,67,821
2,000

1,885 —115

. Original  Saving Reasons for saving
Group-head gr‘int (and its
. rcenta-
Number Name g-: 13?-’ ?Jl‘ai"
ginal grant)
(In lakhs of rupees)
i3 . 51.85 1591 Delay in administra-
A2 Gieneral Administration S (31) tive % ap pr(?\:«l-:i] of
works  taken up
under the Rental-
Hotsing Scheme
: ' — ' -‘1.5_44 ' 6.82  Non-receipt/late re-
A9. Agriculture -~ (44)  ceipt of ~adminis- ~ -

Plan expenditure

trative - approval;
more than"-75 per-_.. .
cent of the expendi-

tiire was sanctioned -
during  January-
March, 1965 "W X\
o : N

3



Group-head

Number Name
A. 12, Industries
Plan expenditure
A. 15.7v. Employees State Insura-

nce Scheme
Plan expenditure

A. 15,vi. Other departments
Non-Plan expenditure
Plan expenditure

A. 16. Community Develop.-

ment Projects, Natio-
maddl lii}‘xtenaion Service
an ocal Developm
Works KR ent

Plan expenditure

99

Original Saving Reasons for saving
grant (and its
percentaze

to original

grant)

(In lakhs of rupees)

12.56 8.53
(68)
2.06  1.89
(64)
3.80 2.88
(76)
10.69 10.69
(100)
7.12 1.94
(27)

Non-finalisation of
works to be under-
taken out of the lump
sum provision made
in the budget.

Non-finalisation of
construction  pProg-

ramme and delay

in administrative app-
roval of works

Delay in sanctioning
works administra-
tively and slow
progress of works

Non-finalisation of
construction  prog-
ramme

Delay in sanctioning
works administrative-
ly and slow progress
of works

(p) 18 per cent of the original isi '

. c cent of ginal provision under the following grou -head
zem&megb u;l;t;lclseg, this was stated to be due to non-payment Ofgrant-spowillg
o non-observance by the grantees of the formalities prescribed in the rales, less

demand for assistance, -ate.

Group-head

C. Grants-in-aid
- 1; . Other Grants-in-aid

0

Total grant

Actual

Excess (+

expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

.. 10.00
P L —1.47 ]I

8.53

8.25




100

Group-head Total grant Actual

Excoss(-E
expenditure

Saving(— )
(In lakhs of rupees)

A. 7. Medical

Plan expenditure

(0]

A T ]
R 563 | 27.40 29.97
B. Original Works-Communications :
Plan expenditure
0 101.66 |
R 30.34 |

132.00 139.28




101
GRANT No. XLIV. CAPITAL CUTLAY ON O1LHER WORKS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. "Ras. Rs.

Major Head “IOQ.ICapit-a-l Outlay on
Other Works”

Voted
Original 4.92.000
4.92,000 1,14,237 —3,77,763
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) 3,81,800

Notes and Comments
(#) The percentage of saving in the grant was about 77 .
(17) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-head:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (4)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

A, Original Works
1. Rehabilitation

O 4.55
R —3.53 1.02 1.02

The saving of Rs. 3.53 lakhs (78 per cent of the original provision) was
surrendered on the 31st March, 1965; it was attributed to:—

(i) less expenditure on construction of ghops due to mon-acquisition of land
(Rs. 1.50 lakhs); I i

(i) suspension of work caused by stay orders issued “by High Court;

) ?g;:relsclzgiop?agl S??ﬁ?ion of land from Urban Improvement Trust

(iv) postponement of works (Rs. 0.53 lakh).



102

GRANT No.- XLV. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROAD AND WATER
TRANSPORT SCHEMES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+4)
expenditure Saving (—)

Rs. . Rs. Rs.

Major Head “114. Capital OQutlay on Road
and Water Transport

Schemes”
Voted
Original 1,28,05,000
1,28,05,000 24,88,989 —1,03,16,011
Supplementary '
Amount surrendered during 1,04,76,318

the year (31st March, 1965)
Notes and Comments

This Grant provided for expenditure of State - Roadways Department.
From the 1st Octob er, 1964 the Rajasthan State Roadways Corporation was
formed. :

The saving of Rs. 103.16 lakhs was a.ttributeddmn.inly to less expenditure
on purchase of buses due to transfer of the work to the Corporation.

Although the Corporation was formed on the 1st October, 1964 the
provision which became surplus was surrendered only on the 313_‘0 March, 1965.




103

\ GRANT Ne. XLVI. PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS -

Total grant or Actual  Excess (+)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)

Major Head ““120. Payments of Commuted
Value of Pensions”

Voted
Original
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965)

Charged
Original
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Comments

Rs. Rs. Rs.
3,90,000
3,900,000  1,79,715 —2,10,285
2,07,000
10,000 |
64,000 63,753 —247
54,000

The saving of Re. 2.10 lakhs in the voted grant occurred mainly under the
following group-head and was uttributed wainly to less number of pension
commutation cases received during the year.

Group-head

A. Payments of Commuted
value of pensions
Payments in India

R

Total grant Actual Excess ()

expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1.83 1.80




104
GRANT No. XLVIL. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVERN.
MENT TRADING (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—) H

ik Rs. Rs.

Major Head “124. Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Govern-

ment Trading”

Voted
Original 1,84,31,000
27,20,73,000 16,67,86,282-_10.5 -
Supplementary 25,36,42,000 | ' »30,282—10,52,86,718

Amount surrendered during 10,03.77 939

the year (31st March,1965)

Notes and Comments

(i) The transactions relating to purchase and sale of j ; j
had hitherto been accounted for in the Public Account. w‘;ﬁPU}g‘?‘gd “hhef:lt which ,
Consolidated Fund during the year; this revision of accountin ug ililnto the
gether with the introduction of state trading in foodgrais acfor.l:;?{gd}]re to-
large increase of expenditure under the grant. The expenditure under i]ﬁSOGrr:g‘E .

during 1963-64 was Rs. 339.27 lakhs.

(¢¢) During the year 1_‘.)64-65 the provision remained unntif;
extent of Rs. 10.63 crores which was 39 per cent of the total gm;lizl'hsecl to the

(#4i) Substantial saving occurred under the following group-heads -

Total grant Actual Excess (+)

Group-head
expenditure S&ving (et
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. A.1.2. State Grain Supply Schemes
(0] 1.03 TN
S . __:_,lrgﬁg:gg 125520 12,3720 g9

R
The suppleme tary grant of Rs. 25 orores was obtained in October, 1964 to

piovide for the debits relating to the cost of imported food
rice to be received from the Government of India. More than 349 (Rs. 8.69
crores) of the supplementary provision remained unutilissd due to Jess a0t
ment of imported wheat by the Government of India (Rs. 6.99 crores) &Od‘
non-receipt of debits for the cost of wheat supplied during the year (Rs. 1 '?O

) \

crores). ;
gl




105

-~

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+4)

expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

Further about Rs. 1.75 erores of provision remained unutilised due to less

urchase of coarse grain under the price support scheme as the prices did not
fall below the prescribed minimum.

2. A. 1. #13. Food Supplies Police
Enforcement Staff

0 o
R 243 i)« 243 0.30 +2.13

88 per cent of the provision made on the 31st March, 1965 remained unuti-
lised; the saving has been attributed mainly to non-adjustment of the cost of
Vehicles purchased during the year.

3. B. 2. Scheme for fertilisers

0 1,19.20 :
R 50.80 1,70.00 1,48.30 —21.70

The additional funds of Rs. 50.80 lakhs provided by re-appropriation on
the 81st March, 1965 proved excessive, resulting in a final saving of Rs. 21.70

lakhs. Reasons for the saving have not been furnished by the Contrrolling
Officer.

4. C. 2.i. Rural Water Supply Schemes

(0) %
S 4.34 3.14 —3.14
R —1.20
5. (. 2.1i. Urban Water Supply Schemes

(0] s
S 32.08 26.55 e —26.55
R —5.53

_‘ The supplementary grant of Rs. 36.42 lakhs obtained in Qctober, 1964

was for the adjustment of cost of materials and equipment received during 1955.

56 to 1961-62 under the T. C. M. Programme; since the cost had already been
adjusted in the accounts of the concerned years; the provision was unnecessary,

(iv) In the following cases there ocourred excesses over provision; the
excesses were due to less provision/non-provision of funds to cover the cogt of

material and equipment supplied to the State Government by the Government
' v8f India under the several aid programmes.
b



106

G L

(- )soxl]

Group-head = -~ Total grant - Actual : Excess (+)
{ —)ac:y '

expenditure Saving (—)

Iy X : (In lakhs of rupees)

~ These are indicative of defective budgetting as according to the instruecgio
issued by Government the cost of material ‘and equipment received nnder the
progranumes has to be adjusted in the accounts of the year in which they ¢
recei*cd. Funds could have been provided by re-appropriating savings avai
able uuder other group-heads.

C. 1. Malaria Eradication Programme © 20:34 .t uc 3708 & ;}—16.74
C. 5. Agricultural education and research rie 1.50 +1.50
D. 4i—Australia™Paper for text books | . oo 13 e +1.51

E ¢. National T. B. Control Programme TR 1.25 - +4+1.25
(I {

. .
1]
i .

v




107
PUBLIC DEBT (ALL CHARGED) -

T

Total Actual Excess (4)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
_ _ Rs. Rs. “Rs.
Major Head “0.Public Debt”
Charged
Original 21,86,38,000 | - '
34,50,54,000 29,09,49,367 —5,41,04,633

Supplementary 12,64,16,000 | -
Amuont surrendered during
the year (31st March, 1965) " 5,36,23.000

Notes and Comments. , ’.

(¢) The following changes in accounting procedure introduced during 1964-
65, accounted for a saving of Rs. 4,83.84 lakhs, out of Rs. 5,36.23 lakhs surrendered
on the last day of the financial year:—

(a) Accounting of transactions relating to short term investments of surplus
cash balance.—The transactions comnected with short ‘term investments
through the State Bank of India, Jaipur, viz, the realisation of the investments
by the State Bank and the remittance by that Bank of the amounts realised to
the Reserve Bank or the further investments of these realisations, which had
hitherto been adjusted in the Consolidated Fund under the appropriation ““Public
Debt-2-Floating Debt”, were from the year 1964-65 accounted for in the Public
Account; this change in the accounting procedure resulted in a saving of Rs. 4,40
lakhs under the group-head “A.2.Floating Debt--Other Flo.ting Loans.”

(b) Adjustment of unutilised loans refunded to the Government of India.—
Repayments to the Central Government of unutilised loans of earlier years which
had hitherto been exhibited as expenditure in the accounts, were from the ace-
ounts of 1964-65 deducted from the amounts of fresh loans during the year; this
caused a saving of Rs. 43.84 lakhs under the group-head ¢¢A.3. Loans from Central
Government.”’

(#4) The remaining saving of Rs. 57.21 lakhs occurred mainly under the
following 2 group-heads:—

Group-head Total Actual Exces: )
provision expenditure Savings(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
A. 1. Permanent Debt-Loans

bearing interest

Rajasthan J. agir Resumption and Com-
pensation and Rehabilitation Bonds

0 2,80.00
R

250.00 | 2,30.00 2,31.73 +1.73



108

Group-head Total Actual Excess(.
provision expenditure Saving(-

(In lakhs of rupees)

' Non-utilisation of a sum of Rs. 50 lakhs, which formed about 18 per cent

the original appropriation, has been attributed to less drawal of instalmer
by the ex-Jagirdars, etc. fallen due during the year.

A. 4. Other loans

(722) Loans from the National Co-
operative Development Corpo-

ration
O 2.78 |
S 6.54 6.68 . 6.68

R —2.64 _ "

The saving of Rs. 2.64 lakhs, which formed 28 per cent of the appropria:
tion was stated to be due tonon-refund of unutilised loans to the Corporation:
the Controlling Officer stated that the claim of t'e Corporation for the mfura

of the unutilised amounts of loans disbursed in 1962-63 could not be finalise
before the close of the year.. WL : '




109

;GRANT No. XLVIII. LOANS AND ADVANCES BY STATE/UNION

é

TERRITORY GOVERNMENTS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(+4)
expenditure Saving(—)

Ras. . Rs. Rs.
Major Head “Q. Loans and Advances

by State/Union Territory
Governments”

Voted
Original 16,08,84,000
| 21,38,68,000 21,54,66,046 —+15,98,046
Supplementary 5,29,84,000 |

Amount surrendered during :
the year (31st March, 1965) 7,233,226

Notes and Comments,

() The expenditure in the grant exceeded provision by Rs. 15,98,046;
the excess requires to be regularised.

(i) The funds amounting to Rs. 7.23 lakhs, surrendered on the 31st March,
1965, were not actually available for surrender in view of the excess under the
grant.

(#13) (@) The excesses occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head ' Total grant Actual Exc_ess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. A. 2.7¢. Loans to Panchayat Samitis
1.:. Short term loang

0 1,50.00
S 1,70.00 3,83.47 4,18.63 +35.16
R 63.47

The excess of Rs. 35.16 lakhs was stated to be due to large adjustments
in respect of the cost of seeds and fertilisers issued to Panchayat Samitis
during 1659-60 to 1963-64; the additional funds of Rs. 2,33.47 lakhs obtained
for the purpose by supplementary grant and re-appropriation in March,
1965 proved inadequate.

9. A.2.i. IL.(a) Shadow and
‘ pre-extension block

Plan expenditure e 8.96 4-8.96




110

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
, expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Grants aggregating Rs. 8.96 lakhs disbursed to Panchayat Samitis d
1959-60 were converted into loans in September, 1964 but funds to cover
adjustment were not provided; the Controlling Officer stated that funds could
be provided through oversight.

3. A.6... Loans to students for
prosecution of studies 4.50 7.70 3.

The excess has been attributed to loans disbursed under the “Nation
‘Loan Scholarship Scheme sponsored by the Government of India’; the Controllin
Officer stated that budget provision was not made as the scheme was financ
by the Government of India. As the loans were sanctioned by the State Govern-
ment provision should have been made. :

(6) Certain other cases of excesses over the provision made in the Budget
(original and supplementary) are mentioned below. In some of these cases
additional funds were provided to certain extent by re-appropriating amounts
- from other group-heads:—

Group-head Provisionin Amount of Amount of
the budget  excess excess CO-
(original plus vered by
supplemen- re-appropria-

tary) tion
; (In lakhs of rupees)
A. 2.4i.T.4¢. Long term loans
a. Pumping sets s . _

Plan expenditure 50.50  34.65 37.01
(There was a
final saving
of Rs. 2.36

lakhs)
d. Construction of wells 68.64 51.60 50.56
The additional expenditure of Rs. 86.25 lakhs under the 2 grqup-hga-c;s
‘has been attributed to large demands received from the Panchayat Samitis in

connection with their drive to augment agricultural production. i

A 2.4 J1T.a Animal Husbandry

-~ . - Plan expendigture : Jegnidhiaand O 4.18
(There was &

= final saving

of Rs. 0.08

lakh) W\ |




111 -

. Group-head . Provisionin Amo.intof Amount of
P (vin the budget excess exce:s co-
e : ) (original plus vered by
- supplemen- re-appro-
tary) priation

(In lakhs of 1upees)

The additional expsnditure has been attributed mainly to the post-budget
decision for canalising loans for rural dairy expansion through Panchayat Samitis.

A. 6. vi. Rural Industrialisation

Plan expenditure 2.00 5.10 5.20

(There was a
final saving
of Rs. 0.10
lalkh)

The addivional expenditure represents loans dis
Small Industries Corporation in connection with the setting up of a composite
Woollen Unit at Nagour and Churu; according to the earlier decision of Govern-
ment, the Unit was to be set up by the State Industries Department.

bursed to the Rajasthan

B. 1. House Building Advances 19.00 7.06 7.20

(There was
a final sav-
ing of Rs.
0.14 lakh)

The additional e.\'Pe_nd:.iture has been attribr4ed to liberalisation of the rules
for the grant of house bulldu_lg advances ordered in March and September, 1964.

(c) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under certain
other group-heads, important cases are given in note () helow.

" (iv) (a) The bulk of the savings occurred under the following group-heads,
less demand for loans was the principal cause of savings in these cases.

sroup-head Total grant Actual Excess(4-

expenditure Saving(—)

({n lakhs of rupees)
1, A.4. Advances to cultivators
I Famine Advances
o - 50.00 .
) 25.00 | 47.10 46.71 —0.39
R —27.90 |

The expenditure fell short of even the original provision by Rs. 3.29 lakhs;
the supplementary grant of Rs. 25 lakhs, which was obtained in October, 1964
raised the total saving to Rs. 28.29 lakhs, of which Rs. 27.90 lakhs were re-appro-
priated to cover excess under other group-heads. The department had attributed

non-utilisation of the total saving to less demand for advances from people in
_,i:iaﬁine...stricken! areas due to early rains.

)




112 -
Group-head - Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure = Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

A_ 6. Miscellaneous Loans and
Advances

2. Loans to Market Committees

Plan expenditure

(0] 2.10
S 2.00 1.00
R —3.10 0.72 —0.28

Due to additional Plan allocation additional funds of R 2
obtained by supplementary grant in March, 1965; this provedRiniels ];ha ‘2 e;:a
the expenditure did not come up even to the original grant. The totglsar} |28
of Rs. 3.38 lakhs (of which Rs. 3.10 lakhs were transferred to other or. a .;sla,vjtlllg
was stated to be due to non-establishment of market committees; theg gul’t' Bﬁ‘ 8)
Officer stated that traders had filed writ petition against the ésta_blis(;::ﬁl‘;?]tn;gf

the committees.

3. Loans to Rajasthan Kriya
Vikraya Sangh

0 el
R —9.00 Z —0.78

The anticipated saving of Rs. 9 lakhs which was transferred to oth 2
heads on the 31st March, 1965, was attrl buted to release of less qua,ntit;:jtg If'-gl.lé:

liser to the Sangh.

4. Loans to Rajasthan  State
Electricity Board

) 10,50.00 |
S 6.00 9,38.49 9,38.49
R —1,17.51

The expenditure fell short of the original grant by Rs. 1,11.51 lakhs; the
supplementary grant obtained on the 8th March, 1965 enhanced the saving to
Rs. 1,17.51 lakhs.

The saving was attributed mainly to slow progress of works relating to
Hydro-Electric Portion of Chambal Project.

5. A. 5. Loans and advances to displaced

persons
0 10.00 | .
R =-0.120a]0 1911 0.880 vl k5128 tuixida 48O



:
h Reasons for the total raving of Rs. 4.7
s original provision, have not

There was a saving of Rs. 8.45 lakhs (
nder this group-head in 1963-64 also,

113

_ 72 lakhs, which formed 47 per cent of
been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

84 per cent of the original ]_n'uvisiull)

tardal v pjaee " yb 5 at -
(b) Gertain other cases of savings are mentioned below: the savings have

been attributed to less demand for loan assistance (SI. Nos. 1-14) and mnon-

transfer of loan amounts sanctioned

on the 31st March, 1965 to the Personal

I}‘eposit Accounts of Panchayat Samitis due to non-execution of loan bonds
(L. Nos. 15 and 16):—

3.No.

10.

115
12,

.\_w‘ .
)

Pilot projects for rural man-power

Loans for development of hand.

Loans for Middle Income Group

Loans to Educational Institutions

Group-head”
Number Name
A.2.q5. 111
A. 2, 7. VII Minor Irrigation works
Plan expenditure
A. 3. iz Othor items
A. 4. 4. a Ordinary taccavi advances
A. 4. 12 Land development
Plan expenditure
A. 4. VII Other miscellaneous programme
Plan expenditure
A. 6. i :
loom industries
Plan expenditure
A. 6. IV Loans to industrialists
A. 6. VIII Loans for Industrial Housing
Plan expenditure
A6 X
Housing Scheme
A. 6. XII
A. 6. XIIT Slum clearance

Plan expenditure

Total

provision

Saving
(and its
percentage
to provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)

15.00

1.86G

1.00

3.75

40.00

1.00

1.00

3.27
(22
5.85
(32)
1.34
(67)
2.29
(62)
2.73
@b
1.21
(81)

1.61
(87)

1.00
(100)

3.75
(100)

9.72
(44)

1.00
(100)

1.00
(10g)



114

5.No. erup—lwud

Number

13. - +A. 6. XVI -

14. A 4. v
15. A.2.1.1.00.f

16. A.2.4i.V.iv

Name

Animal Husbandry
Plan expenditure

Construction of new wells
Plan expenditure

Tuba wells
Plan expenditure

Construction of rural godowns
under Special Development prog-
ramme :
Plan expenditure

- Total Saving
- provision (and its
percentage
to provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
5.16 2,11
w i (Al
7.78 2.85
37)
@7)
3.03 1.63
(50)
9.38 1.69.

(18)




115

: GRANT No. XLIX. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON CONSUMER
y ; ; CO-OPERATIVES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess(-+-)
expenditure Saving(—)

Rs. Ras. " Rs.
Major Head“05-A. Capital Outlay
on Consumer
Co-operatives”
Voted
Original .
2,650,000 1.58.350 —01,650
Supplementary 2,50,000 |
Amount surrendered during '
the year (31st March, 1965) _ 92,650

““v_'.“ o
“ws




116
APPENDIX
(Referred to in sub-para 3 below the Summary of Appropriation Accounts
by Grants and Appropriations at page 9) z

. Grantwise details of estimates and actuals in respect of recoveries adjusted
in the Accounts in reduction of expenditure. :

Number and Agule Uf: the Budget Actuals Actuals com-
ghant criappropre uos Soli A b e et pared with
i Budget
estimates
More (+)
Less (—)
Rs. : Rs. Rs. ’
1V. Sales Tax 36,57,000 12,34,647 2499353
VIII. Parliament, State/
Union Territory Legis-
latures 6,69.000 8,16,000 -1,47,000
1X. General Administration 2,78,000 278,221 921
/ XII. Police 51,12,000 “  17,50,072  —33.61,928
XIII. Miscellaneous Depart- _
. ments 27,64,000 32,561,934 --4,87,034
XIV. Scientific Departments 1,_90,000 i " —1,00,000
XV. Education 9,000 e ! 9,000
XVI. Medical 11,61,000 0% —11,61,000
XVIil. Public Health 43,566,000 62,62,601 +19,06,601
XVIII. Agriculture 2,59,000 59,475. —1,09,525
XX. Co-operation 17,20,000 15,02,037 -;2,17,963
XX1V. Miscellaneous Social
and Developmental e !
Organisations - 38,000 oo —38,000 1
XXV. Multipurpose River
Schemes \ 4,21,000 77,521 —3.43,479
20,27;000 20,90,857 463,857

XXVI. Irrigation, etc.

XXVIT. Public Works 1,37,96,000 1,75,26,067  1.87,30,057

1,37,00,000 1,34,86,330 "‘"‘2,13,670 4‘

XXIX. Famine Relief




Nunbar and name of the
-grant or appropriation

Pensions and other
Retirement Benefits

XXX.

and Commutation of

Pensions

XXXTII.

Miscellaneous

Capital Outlay on

Industrial Development

Capital Outlay on

Multipurpose River
Schemes and Capital
Qutlay on Irrigation,
Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainave
Works (Commercial)

111. Capital Outlay on
-XL Public Works
XLIV. Capital Outlay on
Other Works
Payments of Comm 1-
ted Value of Pensions
Voted

XLVL

Charged

(apital Qutlay on
Schemes of (Govern-
ment Trading

XLVIL

| Voted
ToTaLs |
| Charged

"‘1:.._.

Stationery and Printing

Bﬁﬁg':b' ;

117

Actuals Actuals com-
estimates pared with
Budget
estimates
More (+)
Less (—)
Ra. Rs. Rs.
39,000 6,017 —32,983
3,50,000 5,67.073 +2,17,073
1,16,000 12,500 —1,03,501)
6,122 46,122
5,74,64,000 6,11,79,419 +37,15,419
64,23,000 34,46,975 —29,76,025
10,00,000 5,32,920 —4,67,080
3,90,000 1,79.715 —2.,10,285
10,000 63,753 453,753
1,89,30,000  21,48,00,332 --19,58,70,332
13,47,79,000 32,90,66,825 -+ 19,42,87,825
10,000 63,753 483,753




COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
1065

-

Printed by the Superintendent, Govemménst Ceniral Prews, Jalpur
1065



